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ALL GUARDS WITHIN DWELLING UNITS SHALL
BE NOT LESS THAN 900 mm HIGH.
[OBC 9.8.8.3]

LOADS ON STAIRS AND RAMPS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.8.9.1.

THE FINISH FOR TREADS, LANDINGS AND
RAMPS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.8.9.6.

FIRE BLOCKS MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO
OBC 9.10.16.3.

SMOKE ALARMS CONFORMING TO
CAN/ULC—S351, "SMOKE ALARMS”, SHALL
BE INSTALLED IN EACH DWELLING UNIT IN
CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.10.19.

FIREPLACE INSERTS AND HEARTH—MOUNTED
STOVES SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.22.10.

ANCHORAGE OF COLUMNS AND POSTS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.23.6

WALL STUD SIZE AND SPACING SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.23.10.1.

STUD POSTS BUILT INTO WALLS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.23.10.7.

VAPOUR BARRIER MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM
TO OBC 9.25.4.2.

VAPOUR BARRIER INSTALLATION SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.25.4.3.

ALL PLUMBING FACILITIES AND SYSTEMS
SHALL COMPLY WITH OBC SECTION 9.31.

ALL NATURAL VENTILATION OF ROOMS AND

SPACES, AND SELF—CONTAINED MECHANICAL
VENTILATION SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH

OBC SECTION 9.32.

ALL HEATING AND

ALL AIR—CONDITIONING SYSTEMS AND CENTRAL
HEATING SYSTEMS INCLUDING REQUIREMENTS
FOR COMBUSTION AIR SHALL COMPLY WITH
OBC SECTION 9.33.

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.33.4.

ALL ELECTRICAL FACILITIES AND OUTLETS
SHALL CONFORM TO OBC SECTION 9.34.

COLUMNS THAT SUPPORT A DECK WITH NO
SUPERSTRUCTURE NEED NOT BE PROVIDED
WITH LATERAL SUPPORT WHERE THE COLUMNS
ARE NOT MORE THAN 600 mm IN LENGTH
AS MEASURED FROM THE FINISHED GROUND
TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE SUPPORTED
MEMBER. [OBC 9.17.2.2.(3)]
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FOR: KING EAST DEVELOPMENTS INC.
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RICHMOND HILL

BEARING CAPACITY OF SOIL SHALL BE WHERE A FOUNDATION IS ERECTED ON APPROPRIATE TILE
CONFIRMED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. FILLED GROUND, PEAT OR SENSITIVE CLAY, BACKING BOARD
THE FOOTING SIZES SHALL CONFORM TO
FOR ENGINEERED TRUSS JOISTS, REFER TO OBC SECTION 4.2. [0BC 9.15.1.1.(3)]
TO ATTACHED MANUFACTURER'S FLOOR
JOIST DRAWINGS. LINTELS AND ARCHES THAT SUPPORT 31'—o
MASONRY SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.20.5. -
MINIMUM FOOTING WIDTH OR AREA SHALL
CONFORM TO TABLE 9.15.3.4. THE LENGTH OF END BEARING OF BEAMS AGOUSTIGAL SEALANT 12'—6" 18'—6"
STEEL COLUMNS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.17.3.  THAT ARE SUPPORTED ON MASONRY SHALL 1 ABOVE FLOGR TO
WOOD COLUMNS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.17.4.  BE NOT LESS THAN 90 mm. THE LENGTH OF ENABLE COMPRESSION
MAXIMUM SPANS OF STEEL BEAMS SUPPORTING END BEARING OF FLOOR, ROOF OR CEILING WOOD BLOCKING TO 5'_7" | 2'—6" | 45" 12'—5" 2'_g” L 3_7"
FLOORS SHALL CONFORM TO TABLE 9.23.4.3 JOISTS THAT ARE SUPPORTED ON MASONRY ABVB TO BOTTOM
MAXIMUM SPANS OF STEEL BEAMS SUPPORTING SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 40 mm. PLATE (OR OTHER
A ROOF AND ONE FLOOR SHALL CONFORM TO [oBC 9.20.8.3] TSR e: SO
TABLES A-20 TO A-29
WOOD FLOOR JOISTS SHALL CONFORM TO WOOD BEAMS SHALL HAVE AN EVEN AND :
OBC 9.23.9. LEVEL BEARING AND SHALL HAVE NOT LESS S WL-1 o
gmll_hﬁugoﬁﬁgga :'_gRTxVé)LOEg %O%DJ(;ISES THAN 89 mm LENGTH OF BEARING AT END "
= SUPPORTS. [0BC 9.23.8.1 . " =
OR WITH MANUFACTURER'S SPAN TABLES. C ] 2 11RE JOINTS LAPPED AND TAPED 2 © WL—1 12 610"
MAXIMUM SPANS FOR BUILT-UP WOOD FLOOR = ‘
A FLOOR DRAIN SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A N | —
BEAMS SHALL CONFORM TO TABLES A-8 BASEMENT FORMING PART OF A DWELLING I
THROUGH A_10- UNlT [DBC g 31 44] BATT INSULATION WITH
MAXIMUM SPANS FOR LINTELS SHALL ) A (\’:AnPHOPiL;f;:YE;ENE 1Yy gi"‘gfﬁE‘a’i;z»gygfg{fgf&:}:'N |
CONFORM TO TABLES A—13 THROUGH A—19. U paRef MATERIAL " - »
ON— CAPACITY AND SOUND RATINGS FOR REQUIRED FRIGTIONIFIT M PLACE I 8 ' 29'-8 8
gg%°§?1gN GROUND SHALL CONFORM TO FANS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.32.3.9 )
CONCRETE SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.3.1. 3—WAY WALL SWITCHES LOCATED AT THE % i
HEAD AND FOOT OF EVERY STAIRWAY SHALL —— S~ 6"x6" POST
B.9.15.4.2) CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALLS BE PROVIDED TO CONTROL AT LEAST ONE ABOVE
HALL HAVE A MINIMUM THICKNESS OF LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE FOR 19'—5" | 17'—3"
gggcmgb (7TH7 8" UNLESS OTHERWISE STAIRWAYS WITH 4 OR MORE RISERS IN . ERICK VENEER " 1
] 1" AIR SPACE T
OF THE FINISHED GRADE ABOVE JHE DWELLING UNITS. [OBC 9.34.2.3(2)] _— B (TAR PAPER O BUILONG PAPER) S ©
ASEM ACOUSTICAL SEALANT 1" INSULATED SHEATHING -f-\l -
SUPPORTED WALLS SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS: A LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE SHALL BE 2x6 WOOD STUDS AT 16" O.C. - x
200 mm (/- 7/B 2OLIR CONGRETE PROVIDED FOR EACH 30 m2 OF FLOOR AREA R-22 BATT INSULATION . o ~
mm é OR FRACTION OF IT IN UNFINISHED BASEMENTS. 6 mil. POLYETHYLENE ABVB 3 = R
290 mm ) CONCRETE BLOCK [OBC 8.542.4] e | -
A SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION, INCLUDING o ) . . -
GROUNDWATER CONDITIONS, SHALL BE CARRIED A LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE SHALL BE - 3-1/2"X.188" 0.D. STD
OUT, BY OR UNDER THE DIRECTION OF A PROVIDED IN STORAGE ROOMS. [OBC 9.34.2.5] fff'—xs%'-”“{'gp PL
PERSON HAVING KNOWLEDGE AND EXPERIENCE _a_
IN PLANNING AND EXECUTING SUCH REINFORCED CONCRETE SLABS SHALL AIR BARRIER CONTINUATION BEHIND Q [ + 9”x9 x1_/2 +2—1/2" ANCH. BOT. PL.
INVESTIGATIONS TO A DEGREE APPROPRIATE CONFORM TO OBC B 9.40.1.4 BATHTUB [ [ 427x42°x20" THICK
FOR THE BUILDING AND ITS USE, THE GROUND | CONCRETE FOOTING
AND THE SURROUNDING SITE CONDITIONS. B —
EXCEPT FOR DOORS ON ENCLOSED UNHEATED
IN CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 4.2.2.1. VESTIBULES AND COLD CELLARS, AND EXCEPT SREEES | |
TERMITE AND DECAY PROTECTION FOR Eg(R)RTSHErHi'IL'AZSEE[F))AEX'IBEI(I)_I'\IESATSg gSSCREsnFSI(—)L'A :Aicguos‘/TE\(ZFtlaziAlT.gNT WRB (TAR PAPER OR BUILDING PAPER) LE NARD KALl HENK I_ — I]] _I
LUMBER AND WOOD PRODUCTS SHALL ) 1" INSULATED SHEATHING
CONFORM TO OBC 9.3.2.9.(6) UNHEATED SPACE SHALL HAVE A THERMAL VAITH GYFOUM BOARD N 56 Vio0R STUBBAF 1506 0 S 0 L
RESISTANCE OF NOT LESS THAN RSI 0.7 e R22 BATT INSULATION AND ASSOCIATES LIMITED 23’5?/ i POST
STRUCTURAL MEMBERS AND THEIR WHERE A STORM DOOR IS NOT PROVIDED. J, e FOLETILENG A3 STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS
CONNECTIONS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.4.1. [OBC B 12.3.2.7] N 4" GYPSUM BOARD | BASEMEN-r
=
THE CLEAR HEIGHT OVER STAIRS MEASURED — I;Sg"l gJRUCg'l\IJ[{?‘L N s 20 ?A%Nci'?gssgf\rs i
VERTICALLY FROM A LINE DRAWN THROUGH ~ ‘ K T a < -
THE LEADING EDGES OF THE TREADS SHALL THE MAXIMUM DEFLECTION OF STRUCTURAL [ ) // . _ I -l MAX 3" SLUMP 5 _ .
BE NOT LESS THAN 1,950 mm, WITHIN MEMBERS SHALL CONFORM TO TABLE 9.4.3.1. S POl ETYENE | © I © o © 5" GRAVEL | )
DWELLING UNITS [OBC 9.8.2.2] FRICTION FIT NLPLACE | OR OTUER APPROVED AIR BARRIER. ‘L = " - s :l.
COMBINATION ROOMS SHALL CONFORM TO MATERAL x|
DIMENSIONS FOR RECTANGULAR TREADS OBC 9.5.1.4. } o © —F
RISE MAX. 200 mm, MIN. 125 mm N = 11-7/8 AJS25
RUN MAX. 355 mm, MIN. 255 mm WINDOWS DOORS AND SKYLIGHTS SHALL - < 11-7/8 AJS140 >l AT 16” 0/C o
[OBC TABLE 9.8.4.1] CONFORM TO OBC SECTION 9.7 AT 16" 0,/C WITH ATTACHED 1/2” GYPSUM CEILING
R I e
A HANDRAIL SHALL BE PROVIDED ... UNIFORMITY AND TOLERANCES FOR RISERS o | | o
(A) ON AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF STAIRS OR AND TREADS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.8.4.4. X . | ©
RAMPS LESS THAN 1,100 mm IN WIDTH, = ~—
(B) ON 2 SIDES OF CURVED STAIRS OR T 6"x6" POST | | Do
RAMPS OF ANY WIDTH, EXCEPT CURVED WOOD BLOCKING TO CLAVP -
STAIRS WITHIN DWELLING UNITS, AND EEEIND%PJHPSENQER'\'%ICITTQN%% g'fﬁ” SHALL BT e o ABOVE Ly 6°x6" WOOD
(C) ON 2 SIDES OF STAIRS OR RAMPS 0.1 BURHEAD 1R OTHER MATERIAL n POST WITH STEEL SHOE AND 1/2" ANCHOR 3
1,100 mm IN WIDTH OR GREATER. 247%24"x12" .
HANDRAILS ARE NOT REQUIRED FOR ... - —t—————— 24 x24 x12 - |
(A) INTERIOR STAIRS HAVING NOT MORE LANDINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ASSUMED ROOF TRUSS BEARING — M 7:| FOOTING 1 I =
Em:ﬁuﬁ GRISERS égn SERVING A SINGLE CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.8.6.2. (T)HNET[I)—IIEESIIE(%(I\FIQEFISII(E)IEQT\I%L&SR%’(\%IT\L(JRE | Y Y [|] 248 SPRUCE JOISTS = ™ 2
(B) EXTERIOR STAIRS HAVING NOT MORE DIMENSIONS OF REQUIRED LANDINGS SHALL SHOULD BE REVIEWED TO ACCOMODATE ! | o] ></ : [~ AT 167 0/C LOW i
THAN 3 RISERS AND SERVING A SINGLE CONFORM TO OBC 9.8.6.3. |__ |1 - Cl) z= 3x2x8 LOW
DWELLING UNIT. [OBC 9.8.7.1] FINAL ROOF TRUSS LAYOUT R | > T ~ 8% | T s = = ]
— (— T - ©|n®~
ne e o wous o ses w0 1 SEEACEATIERLA G Ay | 1 3 ! R YA A T :
RAMPS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 865 mm THAN 50 . ALL HANDRAILS SHALL BE v i g [ / Qe [ X128 I AREA N\ / +
AND NOT MORE THAN 965 mm. [B 9.8.7.4] CONSTRUCTED SO AS TO BE CONTINUALLY _OL o o — 5 - I © ;mg | _OL
GRASPABLE ALONG THEIR ENTIRE LENGTH AIR BARRIER CONTINUOUS BEHIND ol T 3 A 2 ) =1 o >/ \ ®
EXTERIOR CONCRETE STAIRS WITH MORE WITH NO OBSTRUCTION ON OR ABOVE THEM BULKHEAD N~ P S 2 xN X |
THAN 2 RISERS AND 2 TREADS SHALL BE TO BREAK A HANDHOLD, EXCEPT WHERE THE @ N L o h
SUPPORTED ON UNIT MASONRY OR CONCRETE HANDRAIL IS INTERRUPTED BY NEWELS AT / | | ~ - F
WALLS OR PIERS NOT LESS THAN 150 mm CHANGES IN DIRECTION. [OBC 9.8.7.5] —— K | a D.O. D || ~
IN CROSS SECTION, OR CANTILEVERED FROM SCOUSTIEASEALANT N /I ol 1sm @ 10" v I D.0. | T~
THE MAIN FOUNDATION WALL. [OBC 9.8.9.2] THE DESIGN AND ATTACHMENT OF HANDRAILS IASOVERLOORTD. . ~ I g 14 1\|‘ VT 3 | =
GRANULAR MATERIAL USED TO DRAIN THE AND ANY BUILDING ELEMENT THAT COULD BE WATH GYPEIMBAARD ~_ ; r | + +
BOTTOM OF A FOUNDATION SHALL CONFORM USED AS A HANDRAIL SHALL CONFORM TO o~ 1 / )
TO OBC 9.14.4.1. OBC 9.8.7.7. : « N\ © 4
L e \\ //
7 <
‘ipr/' 2 Y \
1 7 « \ /
fioow oY s AT fe= € J \ /
mil LY LI il L] "
WINDOW SILL VAPOUR BARRIER | }’ A HEADER WRAP: SPUNBONDED OLEFIN \lQ —~ m &_Z&_ \ /
" FRICTION FIT IN PLACE I / OR OTHER APPROVED AIR BARRIER - a 2.0E LWL AN /
% ! [ MATERIAL o< <8 N\ 7/
N FIN 7 i 8 6°x6” WOOD N Y
: wRoe ] 2 TN, 0
: i L|Z N\ / i
i 518 DEEP CONC |
i SlE FOOTING \ / R
. NO. 6 (20mm) 5 BRICK VENEER E 8 AN / g
i,' . STEEL BARS, o I 1" AIR SPACE a|o =O D.O. \ /
[ WITH MIN 50mm HCOUSTCALEEATANT i | WRB (TAR PAPER OR BUILDING PAPER) 2w 1 S 3 D.O. = \ /
ae CONCRETE COVER MATERIAL 1 !Lﬁiﬁs:ﬁ:ﬁm:& = % <+ \ /
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. . _Z L / \
1 o " + / \
\_ Tl 1M e 107 V. UP 14R CARBON Y N
FOUNDATION WALL AT BASEMENT HEADER WRAP AROUND KNEE WALL w| 15M @ 127 H. |, SMOKE J N
STAIRS MUST BE REINFORCED WITH B M ALARM Y
15M¢ AT 12" 0/C HORIZONTALLY o Y N
1 MINIMUM CONCRETE COVER
CONCRETE REINFORCING AND 15M¢ AT 16" 0/C VERTICALLY = PER OBC o // \\
FOR ALL FOUNDATIONS " B-3.2.4.21 ’ WAL BETWEEN BASEMENT \
10Mg DOWELS AT 16" 0/C TO N z B-9.10.19.2
ON ENGINEERED FILL MATCH VERTICAL REINFOR/CEMENT e S ,./ ?,ﬁ%,ﬁ%g ﬁﬁ'ﬁ"AR COLUMN N
- ¥ <] 11-7/8 QFs_B312 > /7RSI 2.11 FIBREGLASS ABOVEN i
A AT 16° 0/C 7,7 WITH & MIL POLY V.B. N
¢ ’ = © / (LAMINATED) FASTENED TO N
ECTlON A—A N POURED CONCRETE WALL
- — =] n / AN
AIR BARRIER AT KNEE WALL - > > > 7
HORIZONTAL TO VERTICAL STEP SOLID CORE | [ |
DOOR_WITH » DROP FOUNDATION WALL .
W/STRIP 12 FOR GARAGE DOOR ©
DOOR SCHEDULE .| 5 ] ‘_-D.o.// COLUMN . y
= 1 + E 11
T = 210x68x1%" EXTERIOR é < e ks J © FF Sorsoe .
» (2] K.
2 = 28x68x1%” EXTERIOR d=7 1o B @ 5 COLD CELLAR ©
3 = 28x69x1%" GARAGE, GASPROOF + CLOSER % - T F.D §° CONC SLAB (OVER) w
XO X174 ; : — I I I a0 32 MPa AT 28 DAYS
8w RB 0 SOLD CORE L Ll w 1,, 5-8% AR ENT
4 28 x 68 x1%" INTERIOR DOOR WITH MAX 4" SLUMP
DROP FOUNDATION WALL N R
5 = 26x68x1%” INTERIOR W/STRIP i . 11'=0" g 10Me BARS, A1 12" e/
6 24 x 68 x1%” INTERIOR FOR GARAGE DOOR ~ ':11
7 22 x 68 x13%” INTERIOR -
8 = 20x68x1%”" INTERIOR COLD CELLAR ©
- 6" CONC SLAB (OVER
9 = 16x68x1%” INTERIOR . T D W 32 MPa AT 28 (DAYS) .
k: =" | 5-8% AR ENT k _g” _g”
I s - o MK S N 12 -4 188
10Mg BARS AT 12" E
LINTEL SCHEDULE 8" 8'—0" 8" MIN 3/4" CONC COVER 31'=0"
L—1 = (2) LINTELS 3%"x 3%2"x V4"
L2 = W8 x 18 + A PLATE : BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN
WL—1 = 3%"x3%2"x " + (2) 2”"x 8" #1 SPRUCE ® City of Richmond Hill
WL—2 = 5"x3%"x%e”+ (2) 2”"x 10" #1 SPRUCE 18 = 1 188 Design Review
WL—3 = 5"x3%"x¥"” + (2) 2"x 12" #1 SPRUCE 31'-0"
WL—4 = 6"x3%"x%"” + (3) 2"x 12" #1 SPRUCE BASEM ENT FLOOR PLAN ¢ C’ STRUCTURAL NOTE D Preliminary Final

1. PROVIDE 3-2x6 OR 3—2X4 POST MIN. TO MATCH WALL STUDS AT EACH
LINTEL OR BEAM BEARING (TYP.) UNLESS NOTED ON PLAN
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711 _/ EACH BLOCK TO BE S

ANY ALUMARAIL TOP RAIL*

TWO # 8 HEX SCREWS -1/4" LONG
MATERIAL STEEL (TYP. 4 PLACES)
(MINIMUM)

ALUM. POST 2" X 2 TYP.

172" X 3/4” WALL SPINDLE (MINIMUM)

3/4" X 3/4" ALUM. PICKETS TYP
(MINIMUM),

ALUMINUM BASE & SNAP CAP.

EXTRUSION BASE TYP.

4-3/8" X 5" LAG BOLTS (ZINC)
INTO 3 - 2X6" (MINIMUM)

WOOD FRAMING.

WOOD BLOCKING OPTIONS:

RED WITH 2
SPIKES OR WOOD SCREWS ON EACH
SIDE OF THE JOIST

4 2°%6" BETWEEN JOIST (MINIMUM)
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—= . PLASTIC SKIRT
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ANY ALUMARAIL TOP RAIL®

TWO # 8 HEX SCREWS -1/4" LONG
MATERIAL STEEL (TYP. 4 PLACES)
(MINIMUM).

ALUM. POST 2"x2" TYP
1/2° X 3/4” WALL SPINDLE (MINIMUM).

6MM TEMPERED GLASS

3/4" X 3/4" ALUM. PICKETS TYP
(MINIMUM).

ALUMINUM BASE & SNAP CAP.

~ EXTRUSION BASE TYP.

4-3/8" X 5" LAG BOLTS (ZINC)
INTO 3 - 2X6" (MINIMUM).

WOOD FRAMING.

WOOD BLOCKING OPTIONS:

WOOD BLOCKING CROSS SECTION
F 2

A
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77 | eonsiock o e securen w2
s . SPIKES OR WOOD SCREWS ON EACH

SIDE OF THE JOIST

—— 4-2°X6” BETWEEN JOIST (MINIMUM)

\/‘\ EXTERIOR TYPE LIGHTING

S U N

DOOR SCHEDULE

1 = 2'9x68x1%"” EXTERIOR
2 = 28x68x1%” EXTERIOR
3 28 x68x1¥4” GARAGE, GASPROOF + CLOSER
4 28 x 68 x 138" INTERIOR
5 26 x 68 x1¥%8” INTERIOR
6 2*x68x1%” INTERIOR
7 = 22x68x1%" INTERIOR
8 29 x 68 x 138" INTERIOR
9 = 16x68x1%" INTERIOR

LINTEL SCHEDULE

L—1 = (2) LINTELS 3%"x 3V2"x V4"

L-2 = W8 x 18 + " PLATE
WL—1 = 3%"x3%"x %" + (2) 2"x 8" #1 SPRUCE
WL—2 = 5°x3Va"x%e"+ (2) 2"x 10" #1 SPRUCE
WL=3 = 5"x3%"x¥%" + (2) 2"x 12" #1 SPRUCE
WL—4 = 6"x3%"x¥%" + (3) 2"x12" #1 SPRUCE

EXHAUST DUCTS CONNECTED TO LAUNDRY
DRYING EQUIPMENT SHALL BE ...

A) INDEPENDENT OF OTHER EXHAUST DUCTS,
B) DESIGNED AND INSTALLED SO THAT THE
ENTIRE DUCT CAN BE CLEANED, AND

(C) CONSTRUCTED OF MATERIAL THAT IS
SMOOTH AND CORROSION—RESISTANT.
[OBC 6.2.3.8.(7)]

THE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF

UNREINFORCED CONCRETE AFTER 28 DAYS

SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN ...

(A) 32 MPa FOR GARAGE FLOORS, CARPORT
FLOORS AND ALL EXTERIOR FLATWORK,

B) 20 MPa FOR INTERIOR FLOORS, AND

C) 15 MPa FOR ALL OTHER APPLICATIONS.

CONCRETE USED FOR GARAGE AND CARPORT

FLOORS AND EXTERIOR STEPS SHALL HAVE
AIR ENTRAINMENT OF 5 TO 8%. [OBC 9.3.1.6]

IF WOOD OR SHEET STEEL WALL STUDS
ENCLOSE THE MAIN BATHROOM IN A
DWELLING UNIT, REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE
INSTALLED TO PERMIT THE FUTURE
INSTALLATION OF A GRAB BAR IN
CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.5.2.3.

WINDOWS, DOORS AND SKYLIGHTS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC B.9.7

A DOOR BETWEEN AN ATTACHED OR BUILT-IN
GARAGE AND A DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE
TIGHT FITTING AND WEATHERSTRIPPED TO
PROVIDE AN EFFECTIVE BARRIER AGAINST THE
PASSAGE OF GASSES AND EXHAUST FUMES
AND SHALL BE FITTED WITH A SELF—CLOSING
DEVICE 0BC 9.10.15.13.

A HANDRAIL SHALL BE PROVIDED ...

(A) ON AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF STAIRS OR
RAMPS LESS THAN 1,100 mm IN WIDTH,

(B) ON 2 SIDES OF CURVED STAIRS OR
RAMPS OF ANY WIDTH, EXCEPT CURVED
STAIRS WITHIN DWELLING UNITS, AND

(C) ON 2 SIDES OF STAIRS OR RAMPS
1,100 mm IN WIDTH OR GREATER.

HANDRAILS ARE NOT REQUIRED FOR ...

(A) INTERIOR STAIRS HAVING NOT MORE
THAN 2 RISERS AND SERVING A SINGLE
DWELLING UNIT, OR

(B) EXTERIOR STAIRS HAVING NOT MORE
THAN 3 RISERS AND SERVING A SINGLE
DWELLING UNIT. [0BC 9.8.7.1]

THE HEIGHT OF HANDRAILS ON STAIRS AND
RAMPS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 865 mm
AND NOT MORE THAN 965 mm. [B.9.8.7.4.]

GUARDS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.8.8.1
AND SHALL RESIST LOADS IN CONFORMANCE
WITH TABLE 9.8.8.2.

WHERE A GARAGE IS ATTACHED TO OR BUILT
INTO A BUILDING OF RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCY,
(A) AN AIR BARRIER SYSTEM IN CONFORMANCE
OBC 9.25.3, SHALL BE INSTALLED BETWEEN
THE GARAGE AND THE REMAINDER OF THE
BUILDING TO PROVIDE AN EFFECTIVE BARRIER
TO GAS AND EXHAUST FUMES, AND

(B) EVERY DOOR BETWEEN THE GARAGE AND
THE REMAINDER OF THE BUILDING SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.10.13.15.

STRUCTURAL NOTE

A DOOR BETWEEN AN ATTACHED OR BUILT-IN
GARAGE AND A DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE
TIGHT—FITTING AND WEATHERSTRIPPED TO
PROVIDE AN EFFECTIVE BARRIER AGAINST THE
PASSAGE OF GASES AND EXHAUST FUMES
AND SHALL BE FITTED WITH A SELF—CLOSING
DEVICE. [0OBC 9.10.13.15]

FACTORY—BUILT FIREPLACES AND THEIR
INSTALLATION SHALL CONFORM TO
CAN/ULC—S610—M, “FACTORY—BUILT
FIREPLACES”. [OBC 9.22.8.1]

LAUNDRY FACILITIES OR A SPACE FOR
LAUNDRY FACILITIES SHALL BE PROVIDED

IN EVERY DWELLING UNIT OR GROUPED
ELSEWHERE IN THE BUILDING IN A LOCATION
CONVENIENTLY ACCESSIBLE TO OCCUPANTS
OF EVERY DWELLING UNIT. [9.31.4.2]

A CLOTHES DRYER EXHAUST DUCT SYSTEM
SHALL CONFORM TO PART 6. [0BC 9.32.1.1]

AN EXHAUST AIR INTAKE SHALL BE INSTALLED
IN EACH KITCHEN, BATHROOM AND WATER
CLOSET ROOM. [OBC 9.32.3.5(2)]

EXCEPT FOR CLOTHES DRYERS, EXHAUST
OUTLETS SHALL BE FITTED WITH SCREENS OF
MESH NOT LARGER THAN 15 mm, EXCEPT
WHERE CLIMATIC CONDITIONS MAY REQUIRE
LARGER OPENINGS. [OBC 9.32.3.12.(10)]

THE DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATION,
INCLUDING THE PROVISION OF COMBUSTION
AR, OF SOLID—FUEL BURNING APPLIANCES
AND EQUIPMENT, INCLUDING STOVES, COOK TOPS
AND SPACE HEATERS, SHALL CONFORM TO
CAN/CSA—-B365—M, "INSTALLATION CODE FOR
SOLID—FUEL—BURNING APPLIANCES AND
EQUIPMENT". [OBC B.9.33.1.2]

A LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE CONTROLLED
BY A WALL SWITCH SHALL BE PROVIDED IN
KITCHENS, UTILITY ROOMS, LAUNDRY ROOMS,
DINING ROOMS, BATHROOMS, WATER—CLOSET
ROOMS, VESTIBULES AND HALLWAYS, AS WELL
AS IN BEDROOMS AND LIVING ROOMS THAT
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THAT IS CONTROLLED BY A WALL SWITCH.
[0BC 9.34.2.2]

3—WAY WALL SWITCHES LOCATED AT THE
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ABOVE—GRADE MASONRY
SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH O.B.C. SECTION 9.20

WOOD FRAME CONSTRUCTION
SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH O.B.C. SECTION 9.23

FLOOR AREAS AND COVERAGE ‘A’ & 'D’

1st FLOOR = 1457.28 SF
= 135,39 SM
2nd FLOOR = 1808.00 SF
= 167.97 SM
(—OPENINGS) = -—-28.18 SF
= —-2.62 SM
TOTAL = 3237.10 SF
= 300.74 SM
COVERAGE = 1935.00 SF
= 179.77 SM
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STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS
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DESIGN ONL
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FINISHED GRADE'S PROFILE LINE IS GENERIC WEEP HOLES THAT ARE SPACED NOT MORE
AND DOES NOT REFLECT EXACT ELEVATION. THAN 800 mm APART SHALL BE PROVIDED
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BLOCKS OR SOLID CONCRETE AND SUBJECT ON EACH SIDE THAT IS NOT PROTECTED BY I AL RS2 TYP
TO LATERAL EARTH PRESSURE SHALL A WALL FOR THE LENGTH WHERE, [ 172° X 304" WALL SPINDLE (MINIMUM). — T T T =] T T
CONFORM TO TABLE 9.15.4.2.A. FOR WALLS (A) THERE IS A DIFFERENCE IN ELEVATION I | S EEAED RS T T T T T T T PRECAST
NOT EXCEEDING 2.5 m IN UNSUPPORTED OF MORE THAN 600 mm, OR T | | | | COURSE | AALISHENKO
HEIGHT. [DBC 9.15.4.2] (B) THE ADJACENT SURFACE WITHIN 1.2 m | H— SII»:II:S’J;A‘)\LUM PICKETS TYP | ]
OF THE WALKING SURFACE HAS A SLOPE (i Ii 3 3APRIL 2023
EXTERIOR FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL EXTEND OF MORE THAN 1 IN 2. [0BC 9.8.8.1.(1)] I | J 2 o
NOT LESS THAN 150 ABOVE FINISHED { A "x24" .= L = o 0, >
GROUND LEVEL. [OBC 9.15.4.6] FOR BUILDINGS CONTAINING ONLY DWELLING F B ane ;,,i;g;ms‘;}gg—-- [ [ STONE St g\‘ﬁ
UNITS, EACH EXPOSING BUILDING FACE AND Rl INTO 3 -2X6" (MINIMUM). I. I..I I. III | I. I 2AGING CE oF O
ANY EXTERIOR WALL LOCATED ABOVE AN WOOD FRAMING H H
%NB'SS gﬂ% $2°F SPACES SHALL CONFORM EXPOSING BUILDING FACE THAT ENCLOSES == PLASTIC SKIRT 4, I [ I T E E E E E E E E 3
e AN ATTIC OR ROOF SPACE SHALL woo : 1 L 1
(A) HAVE A FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT 4 118" X 214" WEDGE ANGHORS BOLTS \ e — T T L ] 1| ASSUMED ROOF TRUSS BEARING
THE UNOBSTRUCTED ROOF VENT AREA SHALL LESS THAN 45 MIN. WHERE THE LIMITING INTE) EXISTRG GONG. BLAS (/NSO T T—H [ il = Al = ON THE EXRERIOR WALLS ONLY
BE NOT LESS THAN 1/300 OF THE INSULATED DISTANCE IS LESS THAN 1.2 m, BUT NOT EXISTING CONC. SLAB L= | L [H| | FIN_1ST THE DESIGN OF ENTIRE STRUCTURE
2 m, ] / 5 4 | S | | L _
CEILING AREA. WHERE THE ROOF SLOPE IS LESS THAN 0.6 m. OR A\ = CONC_SIL pm—t o FLOOR
LESS THAN 1 IN 6, OR IN ROOFS THAT ARE ’ & 1. RAILING DESIGN IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2010 NATIONAL / SIUH.E.LEUNG * CEILING SHOUI—D BE REVIEWED TO ACCOMODATE
(B)HAVE A FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT AL T /4 CONC_VERANDA | CEILING |
CONSTRUCTED WITH ROOF JOISTS, THE BUILDI DE & 2012 ONTARIO BUILDING CODE + SB13 , PART 9 RESIDENTIAL — FlNAL ROOF TRUSS LAYOUT
UNOBSTRUCTED VENT AREA SHALL BE NOT e e N D LSO BE CLAD sehssh AL ALUMINOM ALLOY 606573 —l = ! L s HEIGHT
LESS THAN 1/150 OF THE INSULATED THE LIMITING DISTANCE IS LESS THAN 3. ALL COMPONENTS SHOULD BE FROM ALUMARAIL MFG INC. - ~—= I | 8 x 7 SECTIONAL DOOR 8 x 7 SECTIONAL DOOR GRADE
CEILING AREA. [OBC 9.19.1.2] 0.6 m. [0BC 9.10.15.5.(2)] B IERWISE TS DRAWING 15 VOIDED, LT[ esonmacrrosesecunep vz | |
-0 m. Baslites wE— FROIRTIS Sk oF THE SorgT e onEAcH | | 10" POURED I
FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN MASONRY T S e e rpaas | CONCRETE |
AND MASONRY VENEER WALLS IN ... GR1 | " I © :
CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.20.13.3.(1). ke S | 8" POURED | o
| CONCRETE L ____ 4 N
THROUGHWALL FLASHING SHALL BE PROVIDED I | I S ———————————— «@
IN'A MASONRY VENEER WALL SUCH THAT ANY
MOISTURE WHICH ACCUMULATES IN THE AIR | | l "\erPPEn FOOTING MIN RUN 2°—0
SPACE WILL BE DIRECTED TO THE EXTERIOR | o e
OF THE BUILDING. [OBC 9.20.13.3.(2)] I ~ _/ MAX RISE ,2 0" FOR FIRM SOLS
- -20.13.3. ' EXTERIOR TYPE LIGHTING | | | S AND 1°=4" FOR SAND AND GRAVEL
T _ _ o L _ _ _ _ _ ___EN
- Y e Y - — — — — — - - -
_________________ i il SLAB City of Richmond Hill
20" x 8" CONCRETE FOOTING WALLS AND WINDOWS AREA Design Review
() ELEVATION | WALL AREA [WINDOWS AREA| %
FRONT ELEVATIQN A FRONT ELEVATION| 61.87 SM 6.55 SM - .
RIGHT SIDE ELEVATION [ 119.55 SM 6.52 SM O Preliminary Final
LEFT SIDE ELEVATION| 119.55 SM 7.95 SM
A REAR ELEVATION | 64.62 SM | 14.83 SM )
TOTAL AREA | 365.58 SM | 35.85 SM__|9.81 16 Mar 2024 By:Kunal Clavdlny
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ALL DRAWINGS & SPECIFICATIONS ARE THE PROPERTY
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o DIMENSIONS ON THE SITE AND REPORT ANY
Al DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT.
—x DRAWINGS MUST NOT BE SCALED.
.F') i
_ _ _ _ _ _ B _ FIN_2ND ARCHITECTURAL
. FLOOR
. | caue] DESIGN INC.
I _|
~ FACING SOLDIER 56 PENNSJII:I_VAaNlA AVE.
COURSE
“F ~ CONCORD, ONT. L4K 3Vv9
TEL 905 660-9393
'u|> FAX 905 660-9419
D) S 3
|
I
©
g , o MODEL 3250
i : SILL ©
T _ . _ . _ . _ . . . . . _ . FIN 1ST N
3
12"x24" SOLID : 0.46 sm 0.46 sm FLOOR ™ CEILING PROJECT
MASONRY PIER FIN o[ HEIGHT PROPOSED
| | | L2lell | AL GRADE TWO STOREY DWELLING
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20" x 6" CONCRETE FOOTING 20 2 3
RIGHT SIDE ELEVATION ¢ A’ ALLOWABLE UNPROTECTED OPENINGS PN EB
= LIMITING DISTANCE 394 FT 120 M DRAWING NO
MAXIMUM PERCENTAGE 7.00 % CHECKED
TOTAL WALL AREA 1202.74 SF 111.74 SM
ALLOWABLE OPENINGS  84.19 SF 7.82 SM =T A_ 6
ACTUAL OPENINGS  65.17 SF 6.05 SM
3/16"=1"-0"



kunal.chaudhry
Stamp


9'—0"

9'—0"

8'-0"

REVISIONS
# DATE
70" MAX__ -— ANY ALUMARAIL TOP RAIL* 1 2
;47 /; TWO # 8 HEX SCREWS -1/4" LONG
- T MATERIAL STEEL (TYP. 4 PLACES)
| (MINIMUM). ASPHALT
‘ 15 ALUM. POST 2" X 2" TYP. SHINGLES
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20" x 6" CONCRETE FOOTING Design Review
A 93 ’ 9 ALLOWABLE UNPROTECTED OPENINGS
REAR ELEVAT'ON A N B . C LIMITING DISTANCE  19.68 FT  6.00 M [ Preliminary Final
_— ~ — — MAXIMUM PERCENTAGE  34.00 %
A TOTAL WALL AREA 700.74 SF 65.10 SM
ALLOWABLE OPENINGS 238.25 SF 22.13 SM 16 Mar 2024 By:Kunal Clavdtry
ACTUAL OPENINGS 159.66 SF 14.83 SM
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SLAB s DATE N PROJECT NO
20" x 6" CONCRETE FOOTING MAR 23
LEFT SIDE ELEVATION ‘A’ ALLOWABLE UNPROTECTED OPENINGS e 20-23
LIMITING DISTANCE 394 FT 1.20M E.B.
- ~ MAXIMUM PERCENTAGE 7.00 % DRAWING NO
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REVISIONS
# DATE
FINISHED GRADE'S PROFILE LINE IS GENERIC WEEP HOLES THAT ARE SPACED NOT MORE
AND DOES NOT REFLECT EXACT ELEVATION. THAN 800 mm APART SHALL BE PROVIDED
AT THE BOTTOM OF CAVITIES OR AIR SPACES
TYPES OF GLASS AND PROTECTION OF GLASS IN MASONRY VENEER WALLS AND ABOVE
SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH LINTELS OVER WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS. 12
OBC 9.6.1.4. [0BC 9.20.13.8]
70" MAX_ -— ANY ALUMARAIL TOP RAIL¥
RESISTANCE TO FORCED ENTRY SHALL BE A CHIMNEY FLUE SHALL EXTEND NOT LESS — e e 12
PROVIDED FOR DOORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THAN 900 mm ABOVE THE HIGHEST POINT i = F P it e g ASPHALT
OBC 9.7.5.2 AND FOR WINDOWS IN AT WHICH THE CHIMNEY COMES IN CONTACT ‘ (MINIMUM), SHINGLES
ACCORDANCE WITH OBC 9.7.5.3. WITH THE ROOF, AND SHALL EXTEND NOT [ = ALUM. POST 2" X 2* TYP.
LESS THAN 600 mm ABOVE THE HIGHEST [ " 1/2" X 3/4” WALL SPINDLE (MINIMUM)
GUARDS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.8.8.1 ROOF SURFACE OR STRUCTURE WITHIN 3 m [l
AND SHALL RESIST LOADS IN CONFORMANCE OF THE CHIMNEY. [OBC 9.21.4.4] ‘ — A S AL PICKETS TP
WITH TABLE 9.8.8.2. [l 1 .
THE SLOPE OF ROOF SURFACES, ON WHICH (| ; :;::LN::NE:;&S:AP AP, 12
ROOF COVERINGS MAY BE APPLIED, SHALL
gﬁ%h:"g%uﬂ)s CONFORM TO OBC CONFORM TO OBC 9.26.3.1. B 8|7 LEONARD KALISHENKO
«Q.0. 1. : INTO 3 - 2X6" (MINIMUM)
FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT ALL | ———— | wooorraNG AND ASSOCIATES LIMITED
THE MAXIMUM AGGREGATE AREA OF INTERSECTIONS LISTED OBC 9.26.4 s i —— e W00 BLOCKING OPTIONS ___ TOP OF CEILING STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS
UNPROTECTED OPENINGS IN AN EXPOSING - = T KX PLATE : HEIGHT
BULDING FACE SHALL CONFORM TO WHERE SLOPING SURFACES OF SHINGLED SL56 Taninacon I /@ Q FOR STRUCTURAL
.10.14.4. ROOFS INTERSECT TO FORM A VALLEY, THE -
VALLEY SHALL BE FLASHED IN CONFORMANCE / // / | ” N DESIGN ONL
FOR BUILDINGS CONTAINING ONLY DWELLING WITH OBC 9.26.4.3. 7 : 16" TYP
UNITS, CONSTRUCTION OF EXPOSING BUILDING 7 10"x10" STRUCTURAL OVERHANG
FACES SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.10.15.5. AN EXTERIOR LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE . WOOD GOLLMN ON I
CONTROLLED BY A WALL SWITCH LOCATED PO ALUMARAILMFG ING - oy s 2
EVERY WINDOW WELL SHALL BE DRAINED TO WITHIN THE BUILDING SHALL BE PROVIDED 0IDED 7T | esonsuomcroe seoureo v 12°x24" SOLID 3.23llsm ol (I o Q
THE FOOTING LEVEL OR OTHER SUITABLE AT EVERY ENTRANCE TO BUILDINGS OF s - SO SRS St oo MASONRY PIER - i S =
LOCATION. [OBC 9.14.6.3] RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCY. [OBC 9.34.2.1] == RA N ~ BRICK
WHERE STEP FOOTINGS ARE USED, THE REFER TO LOT GRADING / SITE PLAN _ o 110 FACING
VERTICAL RISE BETWEEN THE HORIZONTAL FOR REQUIRED NUMBER OF EXTERIOR STEPS, 42" HIGH RAILING
PORTIONS SHALL NOT EXCEED 600 mm, DOOR BETWEEN GARAGE AND DWELLING, VERTICAL PICKETS —T—T1 s
AND THE HORIZONTAL DISTANCE BETWEEN DECK OR BASEMENT WALKOUT CONDITION. T T T T T <|3
RISERS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 600 mm. -
[OBC B 9.15.3.9] EVERY SURFACE TO WHICH ACCESS IS R— ] . . . FIN 2ND ~
PROVIDED, FOR OTHER THAN MAINTENANCE - = oo Mok - Ao aLomamaL Top RALK - " FLOOR
THE THICKNESS AND HEIGHT OF FOUNDATION PURPOSES, SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A ~ o WA S (e 4 rAGES SCUPPER = METAL CEILING |
WALLS MADE OF UNREINFORCED CONCRETE GUARD, IN CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.8.8, M (NN + == ROOF HEIGHT
BLOCKS OR SOLID CONCRETE AND SUBJECT ON EACH SIDE THAT IS NOT PROTECTED BY N ALUM. POST 22" TYP DRAIN
TO LATERAL EARTH PRESSURE SHALL A WALL FOR THE LENGTH WHERE, [ = X 3/4" WALL SPINDLE (MINIMUM). - | |
CONFORM TO TABLE 9.15.4.2A FOR WALLS () THERE IS A DIFFERENCE IN_ELEVATION | o o ———— FLASHING . — ASSUMED ROOF TRUSS BEARING
NOT EXCEEDING 2.5 m_IN UNSUPPORTED OF MORE THAN 600 mm, OR M C o I I —  —— 1 —  — — ON THE EXRERIOR WALLS ONLY
HEIGHT. [OBC 9.15.4.2] (B) gl;ETa[EJJOViE% GSUSRUFQISIEC E‘”'ﬁ?é” A1 .SzL ol (= Ty, T OET 1_"| l"’ 1‘| 65 THE DESIGN OF ENTIRE STRUCTURE
{1 ) = — SHOULD BE REVIEWED TO ACCOMODATE
EXTERIOR FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL EXTEND OF MORE THAN 1 IN 2. [0BC 9.8.8.1.(1)] : ALUMINUM BASE & ShAP CAZ [ o1 s
NOT LESS THAN 150 mm ABOVE FINISHED "F Bl m— s —— < FINAL ROOF TRUSS LAYOUT
GROUND LEVEL. [0OBC 9.15.4.6] FOR BUILDINGS CONTAINING ONLY DWELLING ‘ 438" X 5" LAG BOLTS @INC) . I . I| . [ . [ . I| -
UNITS, EACH EXPOSING BUILDING FACE AND Rl INTO'3 - 26" (MINIMUN). | T H o
ANY EXTERIOR WALL LOCATED ABOVE AN WOOD FRAMING.
%NB'SS gﬂ% $2°F SPACES SHALL CONFORM EXPOSING BUILDING FACE THAT ENCLOSES £ PLASTIC SKIRT A, i | |
Bk AN ATTIC OR ROOF SPACE SHALL WOOD BLOCKING OPTIONS: . [ 1 |l 1 [ Th
-1/4" X 2-1/14" HORS BOLTS \ o
THE UNOBSTRUCTED ROOF VENT AREA SHALL (A) HAVE A FIRE, RESISTANCE _RATING OF NOT o BTG GON. SLaS M, g e \ - = 7
BE NOT LESS THAN 1/300 OF THE INSULATED DISTANCE IS LESS THAN 1.2 m, BUT NOT EXISTING CONC. SLAB AEEE NN . | STONE
. s & %
CEILNG AREA. WHERE THE ROOF SLOPE IS LESS THAN 0.6 m. OR VN s i FACING
LESS THAN 1 IN 6, OR IN ROOFS THAT ARE e e : ELEoRG 2 I\ A— [ ﬁ ﬁ FIN 1ST
’ (B) HAVE A FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT 1. RAILING DESIGN IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2010 NATIONAL // SIUH.E.LEUNG — — — 4+ a1 1 - 4 — —
CONSTRUCTED WITH ROOF JOISTS, THE LESS THAN 45 MIN. AND ALSO BE CLAD BUILDI DE & 2012 ONTARIO BUILDING CODE + SB13 , PART 9 RESIDENTIAL 7 —T 11T CONG §_ T —TT FLOOR
UNOBSTRUCTED VENT AREA SHALL BE NOT WiH NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL WHERE 2 AL A 1AL ALUMINUM ALLOY 608375 [ D CONC_VERANDA CEILING
LESS THAN 1/150 OF THE INSULATED LSOO . f: = | | FIN HEIGHT
CEILING AREA. [OBC 9.19.1.2] THE LIMITING DISTANCE IS LESS THAN S brsa 16 Y ARAR s R = SR ——
0.6 m. [0BC 8.10.15.5.(2)] = I I | 8 x 7 SECTIONAL DOOR 8 x 7 SECTIONAL DOOR | | CRADE
FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN MASONRY S ISR R R S | | z
AND MASONRY VENEER WALLS IN s GR1 | | 10" POURED | :
CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.20.13.3.(1). = — | | CONCRETE I o
THROUGHWALL FLASHING SHALL BE PROVIDED [ 8” POURED [ ~ | ~ S
IN A MASONRY VENEER WALL SUCH THAT ANY | CONCRETE | r——————————————— |:| o
MOISTURE WHICH ACCUMULATES IN THE AIR e -
o~
SPACE WILL BE DIRECTED TO THE EXTERIOR | |
OF THE BUILDING. [OBC 9.20.13.3.(2)] | | B /\ STEPPED FOOTING MIN RUN 2'—0”
- MAX RISE 2'—0" FOR FIRM SOILS
| | I —— AND 1°—4" FOR SAND AND GRAVEL
_ _ _ _ | L7 _ _ _ _ ____FN City of Richmond Hill
S S —L R —— | 7> SLAB . .
- _ —__ Design Review
20" x 6" CONCRETE FOOTING
¢ —3 WALLS AND WINDOWS AREA
FRQNT ELEVAT'QN B ELEVATION | WALL AREA |WINDOWS AREA| % [ Preliminary Final
— — FRONT ELEVATION| 61.87 SM 9.24 SM
RIGHT SIDE ELEVATION | 119.55 SM 6.52 SM .
LEFT SIDE ELEVATION| 119.55 SM |  7.95 SM 16 Mar 2024 By:Kunal Clawdbry
REAR ELEVATION | 64.62 SM_| 14.83 SM
A TOTAL AREA | 365.59 SM | 38.54 SM | 10.54
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# DATE

70" MAX — ANY ALUMARAIL TOP RAIL¥*

3 == TWO # 8 HEX SCREWS -1/4" LONG

7 MATERIAL STEEL (TYP. 4 PLACES)
(MINIMUM)

- ALUM. POST 2" X 2" TYP.

| = 1/2" X 3/4” WALL SPINDLE (MINIMUM)

e 3/4" X 3/4" ALUM. PICKETS TYP
| (MINIMUM)

ALUMINUM BASE & SNAP CAP.
| EXTRUSION BASE TYP.

4-3/8" X 5" LAG BOLTS (ZINC)
INTO 3 - 2X6" (MINIMUM)

- WOOD FRAMING.
— ASTIC SKIRT =
PL CSKIRT _____ .YV WOOD BLOCKING OPTIONS:

ANCHORS BOLTS

WOOD BLOCKING CR
SLAB (MINIMUM)

YIX|X
VA'A
i
CCORDANCE WITH 2010 NATIONAL /
2 ONTARIO BUILDING CODE + SB13 , PART 8 RESIDENTIAL ////

NOTES

/

L ALUMINUM ALLOY 6063-T5
— 2
JOULD BE FROM ALUMARAIL MFG INC. — 'I "
WING IS VOIDED. 77| eacnstoox 1o ee securen w2
L SPIES OR WOOD SCREWS ON EACH
SI0E OF THE JOIST

4. 2°X6" BETWEEN JOIST (MINIMUM)

LEONARD KALISHENKO

AND ASSOCIATES LIMITED

STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS
FOR STRUCTURAL
, S ——— e DESIGN O

= -y MATERIAL STEEL (TYP. 4 PLACES) /
—_ T (MINIMUM).

| ALUM. POST 2"x2" TYP
i - | 172" X 3/4” WALL SPINDLE (MINIMUM).
|

o — 6MM TEMPERED GLASS

| H— 3/4" X 3/4” ALUM. PICKETS TYP
(MINIMUM).
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4-3/8" X 5" LAG BOLTS (ZINC)
INTO 3 - 2X6” (MINIMUM).
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EXISTING CONC. SLAB

NOTES:
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i e e FINAL ROOF TRUSS LAYOUT

RIAL ALUMINUM ALLOY 6063-T5

' EXTERIOR TYPE LIGHTING
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FINISHED GRADE'S PROFILE LINE IS GENERIC
AND DOES NOT REFLECT EXACT ELEVATION.

TYPES OF GLASS AND PROTECTION OF GLASS
SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
OBC 9.6.1.4.

RESISTANCE TO FORCED ENTRY SHALL BE
PROVIDED FOR DOORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
OBC 9.7.5.2 AND FOR WINDOWS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH OBC 9.7.5.3.

GUARDS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.8.8.1
AND SHALL RESIST LOADS IN CONFORMANCE
WITH TABLE 9.8.8.2.

GLASS IN GUARDS CONFORM TO OBC
SECTION 9.8.8.1.

WEEP HOLES THAT ARE SPACED NOT MORE
THAN BOO mm APART SHALL BE PROVIDED
AT THE BOTTOM OF CAVITIES OR AIR SPACES
IN MASONRY VENEER WALLS AND ABOVE
LINTELS OVER WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS.
[0BC 9.20.13.8]

A CHIMNEY FLUE SHALL EXTEND NOT LESS
THAN 900 mm ABOVE THE HIGHEST POINT
AT WHICH THE CHIMNEY COMES IN CONTACT
WITH THE ROOF, AND SHALL EXTEND NOT
LESS THAN 600 mm ABOVE THE HIGHEST
ROOF SURFACE OR STRUCTURE WITHIN 3 m
OF THE CHIMNEY. [0BC 9.21.4.4]

THE SLOPE OF ROOF SURFACES, ON WHICH
ROOF COVERINGS MAY BE APPLIED, SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.26.3.1.

FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT ALL

ANY ALUMARAIL TOP RAIL*

TWO # 8 HEX SCREWS -1/4" LONG
MATERIAL STEEL (TYP. 4 PLACES)
(MINIMUM).

ALUM. POST 2" X 2" TYP.

1/2" X 3/4” WALL SPINDLE (MINIMUM).
3/4" X 3/4" ALUM. PICKETS TYP
(MINIMUM)

ALUMINUM BASE & SNAP CAP.
EXTRUSION BASE TYP.

4-3/8" X 5" LAG BOLTS (ZINC)
INTO 3 - 2X6" (MINIMUM)

WOOD FRAMING.

12

ASPHALT
SHINGLES

ALUMINUM FASCIA AND GUTTER

REVISIONS

DATE

THE MAXIMUM AGGREGATE AREA OF INTERSECTIONS LISTED OBC 9.26.4 PLASTIC SKRL. = b WOOD BLOCKING OPTIONS TOP OF
UNPROTECTED OPENINGS IN AN EXPOSING S0 e AXINA PLATE :
BUILDING FACE SHALL CONFORM TO WHERE SLOPING SURFACES OF SHINGLED SLAB (WWNIMUM) S va = . ©
TABLE 9.10.14.4. ROOFS INTERSECT TO FORM A VALLEY, THE 4 / = H N
VALLEY SHALL BE FLASHED IN CONFORMANCE / / = _ H
FOR BUILDINGS CONTAINING ONLY DWELLING WITH 0BC 9.26.4.3. > 74 H =
UNITS, CONSTRUCTION OF EXPOSING BUILDING %4 = E
FACES SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.10.15.5. AN EXTERIOR LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE £ = H H
CONTROLLED BY A WALL SWITCH LOCATED FROM ALUMARAIL MFG ING - = H . :
EVERY WINDOW WELL SHALL BE DRAINED TO WITHIN THE BUILDING SHALL BE PROVIDED oioED 1 [ ercnsioncro ve secumeo vaz H 1 H = °
THE FOOTING LEVEL OR OTHER SUITABLE AT EVERY ENTRANCE TO BUILDINGS OF Pl L O = H N -
LOCATION. [OBC 9.14.6.3] RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCY. [OBC 9.34.2.1] = : 0
METAL = L H
WHERE STEP FOOTINGS ARE USED, THE REFER TO LOT GRADING / SITE PLAN FLASHING "™_F -
VERTICAL RISE BETWEEN THE HORIZONTAL FOR REQUIRED NUMBER OF EXTERIOR STEPS, d | | g
PORTIONS SHALL NOT EXCEED 600 mm, DOOR BETWEEN GARAGE AND DWELLING, =N H
AND THE HORIZONTAL DISTANCE BETWEEN DECK OR BASEMENT WALKOUT CONDITION. = =
RISERS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 600 mm. H
[OBC B 9.15.3.9] EVERY SURFACE TO WHICH ACCESS IS — - \ FIN 2ND
PROVIDED, FOR OTHER THAN MAINTENANCE - SorVax Ao acmns 108 ALK —H - METAL T = = - VMETAL - FLOOR
THE THICKNESS AND HEIGHT OF FOUNDATION PURPOSES, SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A - . WOk SHeCcRein tone : ROOF METAL FLASHING
WALLS MADE OF UNREINFORCED CONCRETE GUARD, IN CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.8.8, MATERIAL 5 METAL
BLOCKS OR SOLID CONCRETE AND SUBJECT ON EACH SIDE THAT IS NOT PROTECTED BY ALUM. POST 2°2" TYP H
TO LATERAL EARTH PRESSURE SHALL A WALL FOR THE LENGTH WHERE, 472° X 34" WALL SPINDLE (MINIMUM). =
CONFORM TO TABLE 9.15.4.2.A. FOR WALLS (A) THERE IS A DIFFERENCE IN_ELEVATION i TR LS H 0 = I [
NOT EXCEEDING 2.5 m IN UNSUPPORTED OF MORE THAN 600 mm, OR N ;. = — — LI I L T T 11111
HEIGHT. [0OBC 9.15.4.2] (B) THE ADJACENT SURFACE WITHIN 1.2 m mmﬁM‘)‘WM PAGKETS T H — [ T T T T T T 1 H
OF THE WALKING SURFACE HAS A SLOPE H 2 [ | [ ] [ ||N=
EXTERIOR FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL EXTEND OF MORE THAN 1 IN 2. [0BC 9.8.8.1.(1)] AUMBMBASE & SNAT GA® H | H .
NOT LESS THAN 150 mm ABOVE FINISHED T RRUGION BASE 1 = H o
GROUND LEVEL. [OBC 9.15.4.6] FOR BUILDINGS CONTAINING ONLY DWELLING 4-38"X 5" LAG BOLTS @ZING) - 5 X
UNITS, EACH EXPOSING BUILDING FACE AND INTO 3 -2X6" (MINIMUM). = { = [
ANY EXTERIOR WALL LOCATED ABOVE AN WOOD FRAMING - | =
¥g“{,‘g§ gﬂ% $2°F SPACES SHALL CONFORM EXPOSING BUILDING FACE THAT ENCLOSES == PLASTIC SKIRT - =
ety AN ATTIC OR ROOF SPACE SHALL e WOOD BLOCKING OPTIONS: - | I | =
THE UNOBSTRUCTED ROOF VENT AREA SHALL (A) HAVE A FIRE, RESISTANCE _RATING OF NOT e o inaacnn, g g — & g — 1
BE NOT LESS THAN 1/300 OF THE INSULATED DISTANCE IS LESS THAN 1.2 m, BUT NOT EXISTING CONC. SLAB / .;;qv’ D I I Il i i - EICC){}I\IEG
CEILING AREA. WHERE THE ROOF SLOPE IS ’ A\ T u H
LESS THAN 1 IN 6, OR IN ROOFS THAT ARE LEvS THAN 0. T ok i I W ST ) SUR £ LENG & . ] | LT i ~ FIN_1ST
(B)HAVE A FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT | ACCORDANC T /4 i —
CONSTRUCTED WITH ROOF JOISTS, THE LESS THAN 45 MIN. AND ALSO BE CLAD B DING GOOE § 5015 ONTARID BUILDING CODE + 8813, PART 9 RESIDENTIAL s CONC_SILL - FLOOR
UNOBSTRUCTED VENT AREA SHALL BE NOT - 2. ALLRA IAL ALUMINUM ALLOY 6063-T5 — L > %5 | CONC VERANDA | = CEILING
WITH NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL WHERE e e o SRS
LESS THAN 1/150 OF THE INSULATED 3. ALL COMPONENTS SHOULD BE FROM ALUMARAIL MFG INC. 1 1 FIN HEIGHT
CEILING AREA. [OBC 9.19.1.2] THE LIMITING DISTANCE IS LESS THAN T v = SR —— ]
) s 0.6 m. [0BC 9.10.15.5.(2)] e SPIKES OR WOOD SCREWS ON EAGH | | | | 8 x 7 SECTIONAL DOOR 8 x 7 SECTIONAL DOOR I GRADE
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THROUGHWALL FLASHING SHALL BE PROVIDED | | 8  POURED | | | + Q
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MOISTURE WHICH ACCUMULATES IN THE AIR | | | | I_ e —
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=c|, %WEAERK s,féﬁsEE WRAP LEONARD KALISHENKO
SO SCREDULE ® B%ADSRTERM ENSUITE S’ﬁ"}m,JQSEETE'},ND(R%A;EHE\THNG AND ASSOCIATES LIMITED
00 2X6 @ 167 0.C. STUDS WALLS STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS
= 20 x68x1%” EXTERIOR WITH (R22) BATH INSULATION
. 2"x4" STUDS SILL PLATE AT BOTTOM AND FOR STRUCTURAL
> 28 x 68 x 19" EXTERIOR AT 16" 0/C_ _ FINISHED FLOOR DOUBLE PLATE AT TOP DESIGN  ONLY
- CEILING HEIGHTS OF ROOMS OR SPACES IN WHERE THE TOP OF A FOUNDATION WALL IS BOTTOM 1/2 DRYWALL ™ ON 5/5 T& G 6 MIL POLY VAPOUR BARRIE /
3 28 x 68 x 1¥4” GARAGE, GASPROOF + CLOSER RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCIES AND LIVE/WORK REDUCED IN THICKNESS TO PERMIT THE PLATE BOTH SIDES ASPENITE SUBFLOOR (WARM SIDE) 1/2 GYPSUM BOARD TAPED
s s - UNITS SHALL CONFORM TO TABLE 9.5.3.1. INSTALLATION OF A MASONRY EXTERIOR FIN 2ND FLOOR /_ Il FILLED,SANDED READY FOR PAINT.
4 28 x 68 x 198 INTERIOR AREAS IN ROOMS OR SPACES OVER WHICH FACING, THE REDUCED SECTION SHALL BE FLOOR JOISTS (SEE PLAN) PROVIDE MASONRY TIES @1670.C. HORIZONTALLY
— - CEILING HEIGHT IS NOT LESS THAN THE ) NOT LESS THAN 90 mm THIGK AND | CEILING AND 32" O.C.VERTICALLY.
5 = 26x68x1%" INTERIOR MINIMUM SPECIFIED IN TABLE 9.5.3.1 SHALL EBg TIED TO THE FACING MATERIAL WITH HEIGHT AN PROVIDE WEEP HOLES @307(800mm) O.C.
6 24 % 68 x 13" INTERIOR BE CONTIGUOUS WITH THE ENTRY OR ENTRIES METAL TIES CONFORMING TO OBC 9.20.9.4.(3) DOUBLE AS PER OBC 9.25.3 AT BOTTOM OF BRICK COURSE
x 6° x 178 TO THOSE ROOMS OR SPACES. [OBC 9.5.3.1] SPACED NOT MORE THAN 200 mm O.0. WooD AND ABOVE ALL OPENINGS.
7 = 22x6°x1%" INTERIOR VERTICALLY, AND 900 mm O.C. HORIZONTALLY. PLATE PROVIDE BASE FLASHING BENEATH WEEP HOLES AND
CONCEALED SPACES IN INTERIOR WALLS, (C) THE SPACE BETWEEN THE WALL AND MIN. 6" UP BEHIND WALL SHEATHING
8 = 29x68x1¥%” INTERIOR CEILINGS AND CRAWL SPACES SHALL BE THE FACING SHALL BE FILLED WITH MORTAR.
SEPARATED BY FIRE BLOCKS FROM CONCEALED [OBC 9.15.4.7.(2)(3)]
9 = 15x68x1%" INTERIOR SPACES IN EXTERIOR WALLS AND ATTIC OR s
ROOF SPACES. [OBC 9.10.16.1.(1)] ALL WALLS, CEILINGS AND FLOORS SEPARATING < FAMILY
HEATED SPACE FROM UNHEATED SPACE, THE P
SMOKE ALARMS CONFORMING TO EXTERIOR AR OR THE GROUND SHALL @ KITCHEN DINETTE ROOM
LINTEL SCHEDULE CAN/ULC—S351, "SMOKE ALARMS”, SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH THERMAL INSULATION
NN BE INSTALLED IN EACH DWELLING UNIT IN CONFORMING TO SUBSECTIONS 9.25.2, AN AR
L—1 = (2) LINTELS 3%"x3%"x " CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.10.19.1 BARRIER SYSTEM CONFORMING TO SUBSECTION
—o — V" 9.25.3., AND A VAPOUR BARRIER CONFORMING
L=2 = W8 x 18 + 2" PLATE THE MINIMUM DEPTH OF FOUNDATIONS BELOW TO SUBSECTION 9.25.4, AND CONSTRUCTED IN BOTTOM 3/8" WEEP HOLES AT 2'-6" (800) AS PER OBC 9.25.3 ASSUMED ROOF TRUSS BEARING
WL—1 = 3%°x 3% x %" + (2) 2"x 8" #1 SPRUCE FINISHED GROUND LEVEL SHALL BE SUCH A WAY THAT THE PROPERTIES AND PLATE AT BOTTOM OF BRICK COURSE & OVER OPENINGS ON THE EXRERIOR WALLS ONLY
- - - m - IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 9.12.2.2. RELATIVE POSITION OF ALL THE MATERIALS FIN_1ST FLOOR v 6 MIL POLY BASE FLASHING THE DESIGN OF ENTIRE STRUCTURE
WL—2 = 5"x3%"x%s"+ (2) 2"x 10" #1 SPRUCE CEILING 6" MIN = FLOOR JOISTS (SEE PLAN) BENEATH WEEP HOLES AND 67 SHOULD BE REVIEWED TO ACCOMODATE
- - - - - DRAIN TILE AND DRAIN PIPE FOR FOUNDATION STUCCO SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 200 mm N 7 —=—— UP BEHIND WALL SHEATHING FINAL ROOF TRUSS LAYOUT
WL-3 = 5"x3%"x¥%"” + (2) 2”"x 12" #1 SPRUCE DRAINAGE SHALL CONFORM_TO THE ENTIRE O N D EROLND Vel a0 e HEIGHT gy —F T
T e T (3) 27 s 1o #T SPRUCE SUBSECTION ~ 0BC B.9.14.3 IT IS APPLIED OVER CONCRETE OR MASONRY. GRADE § 2'x4” WOOD PLATE 1"x4” WOOD RIBBON
WL—4 = 6"x3%2"x %" + (3) 2"x # FOOTINGS SHALL REST ON UNDISTURBED [0BC 9.28.1.4] ’ B (1)72-5,!"'7\,4%'«5;5_?3 BOTH SIDES OF BEAM
SOIL, ROCK OR COMPACTED GRANULAR FILL. 3 # Al |
[0BC 9.15.3.2] y B OATe-S o/c —~— 8" POURED CONCRETE
5 ol G § MIN 4" INTO CONC DAMPPROOFED WITH
I 2|8 B RSl 3.52 (R20) BLANKET BITUMINOUS COMPOUND
< 2 - WITH 6 MIL POLY V.B.
© g 8 B BASEMENT (LAMINATED) FASTENED TO
< B 3" CONCRETE SLAB POURED CONCRETE WALL
g - ~,§ 25 MPa AT 28 DAYS
. N °) MAX 3" SLUMP
~Q SR 5" GRAVEL 4"¢ WEEPING TILE ; i i
N 7~.‘§ l’ UNDER 5' STONE BED Clty Of RIChmond HI”
FIN : Design Review
SLAB % il | - : : — - — T %;
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~ FLOOR - 7 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - B St e B i s s S B R o s - — 1 ~ TWO STOREY DWELLING
CEILING — 0.46 sm 0.46 sm T [ [ I[] [ 10"x10" STRUCTURAL
HEIGHT 2 WOOD COLUMN
5 — e e Fe=r—= FOR: KING EAST DEVELOPMENTS INC.
w | | KT | P | | |_||= == =”J | AT: STREET
— Lo o L o | i | RICHMOND HILL
‘ L B|& iy IV - ALLOWABLE_UNPROTECTED OPENINGS | " Luera |
=z
Nt : : 2|8 AREAWAY AREAWAY LMITING DISTANCE  3.94 FT _ 1.20 M : AREAWAY: DRAWING
-] ° N " MAXIMUM PERCENTAGE 7.00 %z
I | | -'TEzE 8° POURED TOTAL WALL AREA 1269.83 SF 117.97 SM | | CROSS SECTION .’ s
© Lo Lz CONCRETE ALLOWABLE OPENINGS  88.89 SF 8.26 SM | | LEFT SIDE ELEVATION C
& ACTUAL OPENINGS  B85.58 SF 7.95 SM
| I I DATE s PROJECT NO
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- ANY ALUMARAIL TOP RAIL®

= TWO # 8 HEX SCREWS -1/4" LONG

MATERIAL STEEL (TYP. 4 PLACES)
(MINIMUM)

- ALUM. POST 2" X 2" TYP.
1/2° X 3/4" WALL SPINDLE (MINIMUM).

o 3/4" X 3/4" ALUM. PICKETS TYP
| (MINIMUM),
! ALUMINUM BASE & SNAP CAP.
| EXTRUSION BASE TYP.

4-3/8" X 5" LAG BOLTS (ZINC)
INTO 3 - 2X6" (MINIMUM)

WOOD FRAMING.
WOOD BLOCKING OPTIONS:

A'A — WOOD BLOCKING GROSS SEGTICN

8|7 AND GUTTER ila
NG DESIGN IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2010 NATIONAL TOP OF CEILING
2012 ONTARIO BUILDING CODE + SB13 , PART 8 RESIDENTIAL R - .
ATERIAL ALUMINUM ALLOY 6063-TS in I PLATE b HEIGHT
OULD BE FROM ALUMARAIL MFG INC. — A .
LT L st T 16" TYP o
2°%8" BETWEEN JOIST (MINIMUM) OVERHANG
R1 s e ’ .
[{e)
I . .
. 2 5
¥ BRICK _| |
FACING ) )
o 55" Max - Ao apaanan Top R T 12
’: TWO # 8 HEX SCREWS -1/4" LONG s
I F ‘ MATERIAL STEEL (TYP. 4 PLACES) o N ~
T (MINIMUM), | 6 . 8 ~ o)
| ALUM. POST 2°x2" TYP. " ]
i_i 1/2" X 3/4" WALL SPINDLE (MINIMUM). N ] _ FIN 2ND N
=i 6MM TEMPERED GLASS
:‘J\ 3/4" X 3/4” ALUM. PICKETS TYP FLOOR CEILING
| (MINIMUM). HEIGHT I~
IH—— ALUMINUM BASE & SNAP CAP.
;F | | — exTrRusion BasE TYP.
4 -3/8" X 5" LAG BOLTS (ZINC)
1l INTO 3 - 2X6" (MINIMUM).
= WOOoD FRAMI:IG PRECAST
»_::_ PLASTIC SKIRT nr 1 COURSE
o VIVIVIVI WOOD BLOCKING OPTIONS: .
S B GONG. SLAB QMINIMUM. N 0 WCOOIOCNG CPORS ST T
EXISTING CONC. SLAB / 12"x24” SOLID i o))
wrss . MASONRY PIER STONE
B DI COBE & 7015 ONTARIG BUILDING COOE + 373 . PART 9 RESIDENTIAL e FACING
RIAL ALUMINUM ALLOY 6063-T5 1’—1‘ [ [
3 TS SHOULD BE FROM ALUMARAIL MFG INC. : :
ol i Mgl
':a:lv:-‘”m PROJECT NO. SIDE OF THE JOIST | | | |II F|N 1ST
- i i S i || === s I N s \
e voncl 8 o CONC_VERANDA CEILING
] ] ] FIN HEIGHT [
I I 8 x 7 SECTIONAL DOOR 8 x 7 SECTIONAL DOOR GRADE
| | ' z
| | 10" POURED | ;
| | CONCRETE | o
A4 -
' EXTERIOR TYPE LIGHTING | 8" POURED | I - ?
| CONCRETE | [——————————————- 5 o
I I | -
FINISHED GRADE'S PROFILE LINE IS GENERIC | | STEPPED FOOTING MIN RUN 2°'—0”
AND DOES NOT REFLECT EXACT ELEVATION. AN EXTERIOR LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE | | r ———— 7 MAX RISE 2’—0" FOR FIRM SOILS
CONTROLLED BY A WALL SWITCH LOCATED o AND 1’—4" FOR SAND AND GRAVEL
TYPES OF GLASS AND PROTECTION OF GLASS A A T o PR | | | e FIN
SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH _—— — — — — — — — J — — — — - —
OBC B.6.1.4 RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCY. [OBC 9.34.2.1] [ —————————————== mp————— SLAB 3
614, RESDENPAL OCLURARCY. (OS¢ 9S4t oo f(0 oo o 0o oo . > L QXYY T — T
REFER TO LOT GRADING / SITE PLAN 20" x 6" CONCRETE FOOTING
RESISTANCE TO FORCED ENTRY SHALL BE FOR REQUIRED NUMBER OF EXTERIOR STEFS, WALLS AND WINDOWS AREA
PROVIDED FOR DOORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH DOOR BATWEEN CARAGE AND DWELLING t?
OBC 9.7.5.2 AND FOR WINDOWS IN DECK OR BASEMENT WALKOUT CONDITION FRO NT ELEVATION D ELEVATION | WALL AREA |WINDOWS AREA| %
ACCORDANCE WITH OBC 9.7.5.3. : — —_ TRONT ELEVATON | 61.87 SM 5.69 SM
EVERY SURFACE TO WHICH ACCESS IS RIGHT SIDE ELEVATION 119:55 SM 6:52 SM
GUARDS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.8.8.1
AND SHALL RESIST LOADS IN CONFORMANCE PR, R THER T MAINTENANCE LEFT SIDE ELEVATION | 119.55 SM 7.95 SM
WITH TABLE 9.8.8.2. ’ REAR ELEVATION | 64.62 SM | 14.37 SM
GUARD, IN CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.8.8,
ON EACH SIDE THAT IS NOT PROTECTED BY TOTAL AREA | 365.59 SM | 37.53SM_ [10.27
GLASS IN GUARDS CONFORM TO OBC ;(A)WALL FOR THE LENGTH WHERE, e ?
A) THERE IS A DIFFERENCE IN ELEVATION F P N D R
SECTION 9.8.8.1. OF MORE THAN 600 mm, OR —_— —n —_
(B) THE ADJACENT SURFACE WITHIN 1.2 m
THE MAXIMUM AGGREGATE AREA OF OF THE WALKING SURFACE HAS A SLOPE
UNPROTECTED OPENINGS IN AN EXPOSING OF MORE THAN 1 IN 2. [0BC 9.8.8.1.(1)] 12
BUILDING FACE SHALL CONFORM TO
TABLE 9.10.14.4. FOR BUILDINGS CONTAINING ONLY DWELLING 12 8
UNITS, EACH EXPOSING BUILDING FACE AND
FOR BUILDINGS CONTAINING ONLY DWELLING ANY EXTERIOR WALL LOCATED ABOVE AN
UNITS, CONSTRUCTION OF EXPOSING BUILDING EXPOSING BUILDING FACE THAT ENCLOSES 12
FACES SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.10.15.5. AN ATTIC OR ROOF SPACE SHALL
) (AL 4 1 FERTAGE B O T 7
EVERY WINDOW WELL SHALL BE DRAINED TO . ASPHALT
THE FOOTING LEVEL OR OTHER SUITABLE DISTANCE IS LESS THAN 1.2 m, BUT NOT SHINGLES
LOCATION. [OBC 9.14.6.3] LESS THAN 0.6 m, OR 24'_g"
(BYHAVE A FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT
LESS THAN 45 MIN. AND ALSO BE CLAD
vEFfﬁgAETEEEF%%EENAﬁEUESE;Z&EA,_ WITH NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL WHERE
PORTIONS SHALL NOT EXCEED 600 mm, THE LIMITING DISTANCE IS LESS THAN 12
AND THE HORIZONTAL DISTANCE BETWEEN 0.6 m. [OBC 9.10.15.5.(2)]
[RISERS SHALL Bﬁ NOT LESS THAN 600 mm. ila
OBC B 9.15.3.9
THE THICKNESS AND HEIGHT OF FOUNDATION ALUMINUM FASCIA AND GUTTER
WALLS MADE OF UNREINFORCED CONCRETE _ \ \ 7 TOP_OF CEILING
BLOCKS OR SOLID CONCRETE AND SUBJECT 2 PLATE s HEICHT
TO LATERAL EARTH PRESSURE SHALL T 9
CONFORM TO TABLE 9.15.4.2.A. FOR WALLS - -
NOT EXCEEDING 2.5 m IN UNSUPPORTED N ““““““““I N
HEIGHT. [OBC 9.15.4.2]
EXTERIOR FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL EXTEND E 5
NOT LESS THAN 150 mm ABOVE FINISHED I Q .
GROUND LEVEL. [OBC 9.15.4.6] ) % <
)
VENTING FOR ROOF SPACES SHALL CONFORM o
TO OBC 9.19.1.2. N _J{
THE UNOBSTRUCTED ROOF VENT AREA SHALL o 5
BE NOT LESS THAN 1/300 OF THE INSULATED _| |
CEILING AREA. WHERE THE ROOF SLOPE IS ) .
LESS THAN 1 IN 6, OR IN ROOFS THAT ARE
CONSTRUCTED WITH ROOF JOISTS, THE _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ . _ FIN 2ND
UNOBSTRUCTED VENT AREA SHALL BE NOT FLOOR
LESS THAN 1/150 OF THE INSULATED N z CEILING
CEILING AREA. [OBC 9.19.1.2] < BRICK , HEIGHT
FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN MASONRY " \ FACING SOLDIER
AND MASONRY VENEER WALLS IN N COURSE 4
CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.20.13.3.(1).
THROUGHWALL FLASHING SHALL BE PROVIDED ©
IN A MASONRY VENEER WALL SUCH THAT ANY _l s .
MOISTURE WHICH ACCUMULATES IN THE AIR ) < o)
SPACE WILL BE DIRECTED TO THE EXTERIOR o .'
OF THE BUILDING. [OBC 9.20.13.3.(2)] R o
I
8
WEEP HOLES THAT ARE SPACED NOT MORE © PRECAST —
THAN 800 mm APART SHALL BE PROVIDED o 1 SILL 5
AT THE BOTTOM OF CAVITIES OR AIR SPACES I T
IN MASONRY VENEER WALLS AND ABOVE I FIN 1ST ™~
LINTELS OVER WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS. — I — — — — - — - — — — — — — — — L OOR .
[0BC 9.20.13.8] 12"x24" SOLID : 0.46 sm 0.46 sm S cEwLNG
MASONRY PIER "
A CHIMNEY FLUE SHALL EXTEND NOT LESS I A EIN o|  HEIGHT
THAN 900 mm ABOVE THE HIGHEST POINT I \_ [ 2487 ), ! oyl 2'48” ,! GRADE |
AT WHICH THE CHIMNEY COMES IN CONTACT i i ™
WITH THE ROOF, AND SHALL EXTEND NOT ! | STONE 10" POURED ! " M= | M= | ! -
LESS THAN 600 mm ABOVE THE HIGHEST | | FACING CONCRETE | x|k -T -TT |
ROOF SURFACE OR STRUCTURE WITHIN 3 m [ | A [ ol i i f_ [
OF THE CHIMNEY. [0BC 9.21.4.4] | L M | x 2 AT T AwAy | ALLOWABLE UNPROTECTED OPENINGS | °
THE SLOPE OF ROOF SURFACES, ON WHICH | r e ) | = : " LIMITING DISTANCE 394 F1 1.20M | ° ®
ROOF COVERINGS MAY BE APPLIED, SHALL | | T | | S 8 POURED MAXIMUM PERCENTAGE 7.00 % | N
SoNFoR oM e s 1 | | N N CONCRETE TOTAL WALL AREA 1192.80 SF 110.81 SM ©
seRe | L | N |______I | b ALLOWABLE OPENINGS  83.50 SF 7.76 SM |
FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT ALL | E= ~——_ | ACTUAL OPENINGS  70.17 SF 6.52 SM |
INTERSECTIONS LISTED OBC 9.26.4 | 0 | \\ | | | FIN
- l - - - - - | | - - - - - - - - - - - - |
WHERE SLOPING SURFACES OF SHINGLED C____—__-—-—-——1_1 — - l______________________________________________________________________________________________________________':I SLAB

ROOFS INTERSECT TO FORM A VALLEY, THE
VALLEY SHALL BE FLASHED IN CONFORMANCE
WITH OBC 9.26.4.3.
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GENERAL NOTES

BASED ON 2012 ONTARIO BUILDING CODE

GENERAL CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLYING WITH 0.B.C. PART 9,
LATEST EDITION

EOOTINGS AND SIABS

FOOTINGS AND FOUNDATIONS TO COMPLY WITH 0.B.C. SECTION 9.15

THE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF UNREINFORCED CONCRETE SLABS SHALL
BE NOT LESS THAN 15 MPa (2,200 psi) AFTER 28 DAYS AND THE SLUMP
SHALL BE NOT MORE THAN 75 mm (3"), UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

CONCRETE SLABS USED FOR GARAGE AND CARPORT FLOORS AND EXTERIOR
VERANDAS AND STEPS, SHALL HAVE A COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF NOT
LESS THAN 32 MPa (4,650 psi) AFTER 28 DAYS, AIR ENTRAINMENT OF

5% TO B% AND A SLUMP OF NOT MORE THAN 100 mm (47).

THE TOPSOIL AND VEGETABLE MATTER IN ALL UNEXCAVATED AREAS UNDER
A BUILDING SHALL BE REMOVED.

SOIL ALLOWABLE BEARING PRESSURE 2500 PSF
TO BE CONFIRMED ON_SITE BY SOIL ENGINEER
PRIOR TO POURING OF FOOTINGS.

SOIL CAPACITY TO BE CONFIRMED ON SITE BY SOIL ENGINEER BEFORE
POURING OF FOOTINGS.
MINIMUM DEPTH OF FOOTINGS — 1.2 m (4'-0") BELOW FINISHED GRADE.

HABITABLE ROOMS ON CONCRETE SLABS SHALL BE DAMPPROOFED WITH A
MEMBRANE OF POLYETHYLENE WITH A THICKNESS OF NOT LESS THAN
0.15 mm (0.006”) AND JOINTS SHALL BE LAPPED NOT LESS THAN

300 mm (11-3/4"). IN LIEU OF DAMPPROOFING, SUCH ROOMS SHALL
SHALL BE BUILT ON CONCRETE SLABS THAT HAVE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH
OF NOT LESS THAN 25 MPa (3,600 psi) AFTER 28 DAYS.

STEPPED FOOTINGS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM RUN OF

600 mm (23-5/8") AND SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM RISE

OF 600 mm (23—5/8") FOR FIRM SOILS AND 400 mm (15-3/4")
FOR SAND OR GRAVEL.

CONCRETE SLABS RESTING ON EARTH AT GRADE SHALL BE REINFORCED
WITH 6x6x6/6 WELDED WIRE MESH. REINFORCING FOR CONCRETE SLABS
RESTING ON EARTH BELOW GRADE IS OPTIONAL.

CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALLS

CONCRETE BLOCK FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL BE PARGED BELOW GROUND
LEVEL WITH A MINIMUM OF 6 mm (1/4") OF MORTAR AND SHALL BE
COVED OVER THE FOOTING WHEN THE FIRST COURSE OF BLOCK IS LAID.

BITUMINOUS OR OTHER WATERPROOFING MATERIAL SHALL BE APPLIED OVER
THE PARGING OR POURED CONCRETE BELOW GROUND LEVEL.

THE THIKNESS OF FOUNDATION WALLS MADE OF UNREINFORCED CONC. BLOCK
OR SOLID CONCRETE AND SUBJECT TO LATERAL EARTH PRESSURE SHALL
CONFORM TO TABLE 9.15.4.2.A FOR WALLS NOT EXCEEDING 3.0M IN
UNSUPPORTED HEIGHT.

CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM THICKNESS OF
200 mm (8") UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF
THE FINISHED GRADE ABOVE THE BASEMENT FLOOR, FOR LATERALLY
SUPPORTED WALLS, SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

200 mm §7 7/8:{ POURED CONCRETE2.1 m gs'—ﬂ'

240 mm (9—1/2") CONCRETE BLOCK 1.8 m (5'—11"
290 mm (11-3/87) CONCRETE BLOCK2.2 m (7'-3")

WHEN A FOUNDATION WALL CONTAINS AN OPENING MORE THAN 1.2 m
(3'=11") IN LENGTH OR CONTAINS OPENINGS IN MORE THAN 25% OF [TS
LENGTH, THAT PORTION OF THE WALL BENEATH SUCH OPENINGS SHALL BE
CONSIDERED LATERALLY UNSUPPORTED AND SHALL BE REINFORCED.

CONCRETE BLOCK WALLS SHALL BE REINFORCED WITH 15 mm (19/32')
DIAMETER BARS AT 400 mm (16") 0.C. VERTICALLY AND TRUSS-TYP
REINFORCEMENTS AT 400 mm (16) 0.C. HORIZONTALLY. VOIDS AROUND
VERTICAL BARS SHALL BE FILLED WITH SOLID MASONRY.

POURED CONCRETE WALLS SHALL BE REINFORCED WITH 10 mm (3/8%)
DIAMETER BARS EXTENDING 300 mm (12") PAST OPENING ON EACH SIDE.

FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL BE ADEQUATELY BRACED PRIOR TO BACKFILLING

BASEMENT COLUMNS AND BEARING WALLS

STEEL COLUMNS SHALL BE FITTED WITH STEEL PLATES AT BOTH ENDS THAT
ARE NOT LESS THAN 100 mm x 100 mm (4"x4™) BY 9.5 mm (3/8"
THICK, AND WHERE THE COLUMN SUPPORTS A WOOD BEAM, THE TOP PLATE
SHALL EXTEND ACROSS THE FULL WIDTH OF THE BEAM.

STEEL COLUMN BOTTOM PLATES SHALL BE ANCHORED TO CONCRETE
FOOTINGS WITH A MINIMUM OF TWO 13 mm (1/2") DIAMETER ANCHOR
BOLTS A MINIMUM DEPTH OF 100 mm (47) INTO FOOTING.

STEEL COLUMN TOP PLATES SHALL BE FASTENED WITH A MINIMUM OF TWO
13 mm (1/2") DIAMETER BOLTS (FOR WOOD BEAMS) AND WELDED TO
BEAM FLANGES (FOR STEEL BEAMS).

INTERIOR BEARING STUD PARTITIONS SHALL BE 38 mm x 89 mm (2°x4"™)
SPRUCE AT 400 mm OR

38 mm x 140 mm (2"x6") SPRUCE AT 400 mm (16 O.C.

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. ON 6 MIL POLYETHYLENE

ON 200 mm (8" HIGH POURED CONCRETE OR CONCRETE BLOCK CURB

ON 300 mm x 200 mm (14"x8") CONCRETE FOOTINGS WITH

DOUBLE TOP PLATE AND SINGLE BOTTOM PLATE ANCHORED TO CONCRETE
CURB AT 2030 mm (6'—8") 0.C.

EXTERIOR WOOD COLUMNS SHALL BE ANCHORED TO CONCRETE SLABS OR
FOOTINGS WITH A STEEL ANCHOR SHOE A MINIMUM OF 175 mm (7")
ABOVE FINISHED GRADE AND TO THE BEAM WITH A 19 mm x 89 m

286 mm (1"x4"°x12") WOOD NAILING STRIP AT THE TOP OF THE COLUMN

FIRE_SEPARATION

BEAMS AND JOISTS WHICH ARE FRAMED INTO A MASONRY OR CONCRETE
FIRE SEPARATION SHALL NOT REDUCE THE THICKNESS OF THAT FIRE
SEPARATION TO LESS THAN 100 mm (4”) OF MASONRY OR CONCRETE.

FOAMED PLASTICS WHICH FORM PART OF A WALL OR CEILING ASSEMBLY
SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM ADJACENT HABITABLE SPACES BY GYPSUM
BOARD OR EQUIVALENT NON—COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL.

MASONRY VENEER WALLS

MASONRY VENEER RESTING ON A BEARING SUPPORT SHALL BE OF SOLID
UNITS WITH A MINIMUM THICKNESS OF 70 mm (2—3/4") TO A MAXIMUM
HEIGHT OF 11 m (36'—1").

AN AIR SPACE, WITH A MINIMUM THICKNESS OF 25 mm (1”), SHALL BE
PROVIDED BETWEEN MASONRY VENEER AND WALL SHEATHING.

MASONRY VENEER SHALL BE TIED TO WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS WITH
CORROSION—RESISTANT STRAPS, WITH A MINIMUM THICKNESS OF 0.76 mm
(0.030") AND A MINIMUM WIDTH OF 22 mm (7/8"). STRAPS SHALL BE
SPACED AT 600 mm (23—5/8") O.C. VERTICALLY AND 400 mm (15-3/4
O.C. HORIZONTALLY AND SHALL BE NAILED TO THE WOOD STUDS THROUGH
THE WALL SHEATHING.

MASONRY VENEER RESTING ON A BEARING SUPPORT SHALL NOT PROJECT
MORE THAN 25 mm (1*) WHERE THE VENEER IS AT LEAST 90 m

(3-1/2") THICK, AND 12 mm (1/2") WHERE THE VENEER IS LESS THAN
90 mm (3-1/2") THICK.

WEEP HOLES SHALL BE PROVIDED ABOVE ALL OPENINGS, AT ROOF/WALL
INTERSECTIONS AND AT THE BOTTOM OF MASONRY VENEER WALLS. THESE
HOLES SHALL BE 10 mm (3/8") AND SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM SPACING
OF 800 mm (2'—=77) O.C.

WEEP HOLES AT THE BOTTOM OF MASONRY VENEER WALLS SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH FLASHING THAT EXTENDS FROM A POINT A MINIMUM OF
5 mm (3/16") BEYOND THE OUTER FACE OF THE SUPPORTING WALL TO
A POINT A MINIMUM OF 150 mm (5—7/8") UP BEHIND THE SHEATHING
PAPER. IF SUCH FLASHING IS FLEXIBLE, IT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
CONTINUQUS SUPPORT.

ABOVE—GRADE MASONRY TO COMPLY WITH 0.B.C. SECTION 9.20

WOO0D_FRAMING

SILL PLATES SHALL BE ANCHORED TO THE FOUNDATION WALL WITH ANCHOR
BOLTS THAT HAVE A MINIMUM DIAMETER OF 12.7 mm (1/2") AND SPACED
A MAXIMUM OF 2.4 m (7°-107) 0.C. THESE ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH NUTS AND WASHERS AND SHALL BE EMBEDDED A MINIMUM
OF 100 mm (4) IN THE FOUNDATION.

BEAMS SHALL HAVE EVEN AND LEVEL BEARING WITH A MINIMUM LENGTH OF
BEARING OF 89 mm (3—1/2") AT END SUPPORTS.

ALL FLOOR JOISTS, CEILING JOISTS, ROOF JOISTS AND RAFTERS SHALL HAVE
A MINIMUM END BEARING LENGTH OF 38 mm (1-1/2").

WALL PLATES SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 38 mm (1—1/2') THICK AND
SHALL BE THE SAME WIDTH AS THE WALL STUDS. NO FEWER THAN TWO
TOP PLATES SHALL BE PROVIDED IN LOADBEARING WALLS.

WHERE FLOOR SHEATHING SUPPORTS CERAMIC TILES, IT SHALL BE
REINFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 0.B.C. SECTION 9.30.6

SOLID BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED UNDER ALL CONCENTRATED LOADS.

ROOF CONSTRUCTION

EAVESTROUGHS AND DOWNSPOUTS SHALL BE PROVIDED AND CONNECTED
TO STORM SEWERS, WHERE AVAILABLE, OR DISCHARGED ONTO CONCRETE
PADS AND DIRECTED AWAY FROM ANY BUILDINGS.

NATURAL AND MECHANICAL VENTILATION

ROOMS IN DWELLING UNITS VENTILATED BY NATURAL MEANS SHALL HAVE
MINIMUM UNOBSTRUCTED OPENABLE VENTILATION AREAS AS FOLLOWS:

BATHROOMS 0.09 m2 (0.97 ft2)
UNFINISHED BASEMENTS 0.2% OF FLOOR AREA
ALL OTHER ROOMS 0.28 m2 (3.00 ft2)

THERMALLY INSULATED WALL, CEILING AND FLOOR ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH A CONTINUOUS BARRIER TO AR LEAKAGE AND WATER
VAPOUR DIFFUSION FROM THE INTERIOR OF THE BUILDING INTO WALL,
FLOOR, ATTIC AND ROOF SPACES.

FOAMED INSULATION MUST BE PROTECTED ON INTERIOR SURFACES BY
GYPSUM BOARD OR EQUIVELANT NON—COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL

BASEMENT

BEARING CAPACITY OF SOIL SHALL BE
CONFIRMED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

FOR ENGINEERED TRUSS JOISTS, REFER
TO ATTACHED MANUFACTURER'S FLOOR
JOIST DRAWINGS.

MINIMUM FOOTING WIDTH OR AREA SHALL
CONFORM TO TABLE 9.15.3.4.

STEEL COLUMNS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.17.3.
WOOD COLUMNS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.17.4.
MAXIMUM SPANS OF STEEL BEAMS SUPPORTING
FLOORS SHALL CONFORM TO TABLE 9.23.4.3
MAXIMUM SPANS OF STEEL BEAMS SUPPORTING
A ROOF AND ONE FLOOR SHALL CONFORM TQ
TABLES A-20 TO A-29

WOOD FLOOR JOISTS SHALL CONFORM TO
OBC 9.23.9.

MAXIMUM SPANS FOR WOOD FLOOR JOISTS
SHALL CONFORM TO TABLES A1 AND A-2
OR WITH MANUFACTURER'S SPAN TABLES.
MAXIMUM SPANS FOR BUILT-UP WOOD FLOOR
BEAMS SHALL CONFORM TO TABLES A-8
THROUGH A-10.

MAXIMUM SPANS FOR LINTELS SHALL
CONFORM TO TABLES A-13 THROUGH A-19.
FLOORS—ON—GROUND SHALL CONFORM TO
OBC 9.16.

CONCRETE SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.3.1.

A SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION, INCLUDING
GROUNDWATER CONDITIONS, SHALL BE CARRIED
OUT, BY OR UNDER THE DIRECTION OF A
PERSON HAVING KNOWLEDGE AND EXPERIENCE
IN PLANNING AND EXECUTING SUCH
INVESTIGATIONS TO A DEGREE APPROPRIATE
FOR THE BUILDING AND ITS USE, THE GROUND
AND THE SURROUNDING SITE CONDITIONS.
IN. CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 4.2.2.1.

TERMITE AND DECAY PROTECTION FOR
LUMBER AND WOOD PRODUCTS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.3.2.9.

STRUCTURAL MEMBERS AND THEIR
CONNECTIONS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.4.1.

THE CLEAR HEIGHT OVER STAIRS MEASURED
VERTICALLY FROM A LINE DRAWN THROUGH
THE LEADING EDGES OF THE TREADS SHALL
BE NOT LESS THAN 1,950 mm, WITHIN
DWELLING UNITS [OBC 9.8.2.2]

DIMENSIONS FOR RECTANGULAR TREADS AND RUN

(1) THE RUN, WHICH IS MEASURED AS
THE HORIZONTAL NOSING TO NOSING DISTANCE,

AND THE TREAD DEPTH OF RECTANGULAR TREADS

SHALL CONFORM TO TABLE 9.8.4.1

(2) THE DEPTH OF A RECTANGULAR TREAD SHALL

NOT LESS THAN ITS RUN AND NOT MORE
THAN ITS RUN PLUS 25mm [OBC 9.8.4.2]

A HANDRAIL SHALL BE PROVIDED .

(A) ON AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF STAIRS OR
RAMPS LESS THAN 1,100 mm IN WIDTH,

(B) ON 2 SIDES OF CURVED STARS OR
RAMPS OF ANY WIDTH, EXCEPT CURVED
STAIRS WITHIN DWELLING UNITS, AND

(C) ON 2 SIDES OF STAIRS OR RAMPS
1,100 mm IN WIDTH OR GREATER.

HANDRAILS ARE NOT REQUIRED FOR ...

(A) INTERIOR STAIRS HAVING NOT MORE
THAN 2 RISERS AND SERVING A SINGLE
DWELLING UNIT, OR

(B) EXTERIOR STAIRS HAVING NOT MORE
THAN 3 RISERS AND SERVING A SINGLE
DWELLING UNIT. [OBC 9.8.7.1]

THE HEIGHT OF HANDRAILS ON STAIRS AND
RAMPS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 865 m
AND NOT MORE THAN 965 mm. [0BC 9574(2)]

EXTERIOR CONCRETE STAIRS WITH MORE
THAN 2 RISERS AND 2 TREADS SHALL BE
SUPPORTED ON UNIT MASONRY OR CONCRETE
WALLS OR PIERS NOT LESS THAN 150 mm
IN CROSS SECTION, OR CANTILEVERED FROM
THE MAIN FOUNDATION WALL. [OBC 9.8.9.2]

GRANULAR MATERIAL USED TO DRAIN THE
BOTTOM OF A FOUNDATION SHALL CONFORM
TO OBC 9.14.4.1.

WHERE A FOUNDATION IS ERECTED ON
FILLED GROUND, PEAT OR SENSITVE CLAY,
THE FOOTING SIZES SHALL CONFORM TO

TO OBC SECTION 4.2. [0BC 9.15.1.1.(3)]

LINTELS AND ARCHES THAT SUPPORT
MASONRY SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.20.5.

THE LENGTH OF END BEARING OF BEAMS
THAT ARE SUPPORTED ON MASONRY SHALL
BE NOT LESS THAN 90 mm. THE LENGTH OF
END BEARING OF FLOOR, ROOF OR CEILING
JOISTS THAT ARE_SUPPORTED ON MASONRY
SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 40 mm.

[0BC 9.20.8.3]

WOOD BEAMS SHALL HAVE AN EVEN AND
LEVEL BEARING AND SHALL HAVE NOT LESS
THAN 89 mm LENGTH OF BEARING AT END
SUPPORTS. [OBC 9.23.8.1]

A FLOOR DRAIN SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A
BASEMENT FORMING PART OF A DWELLING
UNIT. [0BC 9.31.4.4]

CAPACITY AND SOUND RATINGS FOR REQUIRED
FANS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.32.3.9.

3—WAY WALL SWITCHES LOCATED AT THE
HEAD AND FOOT OF EVERY STAIRWAY SHALL
BE PROVIDED TO CONTROL AT LEAST ONE
LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE FOR
STAIRWAYS WITH 4 OR MORE RISERS IN
DWELLING UNITS. [OBC 9.34.2.3(2)]

A LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE SHALL BE
PROVIDED FOR EACH 30 m2 OF FLOOR AREA
OR FRACTION OF IT IN UNFINISHED BASEMENTS.
[0BC 9.34.2.4]

A LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE SHALL BE
PROVIDED IN STORAGE ROOMS. [OBC 9.34.2.5]

REINFORCED CONCRETE SLABS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.39.

PERFORMANCE OF WINDOWS ,DOORS AND
SKYLIGHT TO CONFORM WITH
OBC 9.7.3

FIRST FLOOR

EXHAUST DUCTS CONNECTED TO LAUNDRY
DRYING EQUIPMENT SHALL BE .

B) DESIGNED AND INSTALLED SO THAT THE
ENTIRE DUCT CAN BE CLEANED, AND

(C) CONSTRUGTED OF MATERIAL THAT IS
SMOOTH AND CORROSION—RESISTANT.
[0BC 6.2.3.8.(7)]

THE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF

UNREINFORCED CONCRETE AFTER 28 DAYS

SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN ...

(A) 32 MPa FOR GARAGE FLOORS, CARPORT
FLOORS AND ALL EXTERIOR FLATWORK,

B) 20 MPa FOR INTERIOR FLOORS, AND

C) 15 MPa FOR ALL OTHER APPLICATIONS.

CONCRETE USED FOR GARAGE AND CARPORT

FLOORS AND EXTERIOR STEPS SHALL HAVE

AIR ENTRAINMENT OF 5 TO 8%. [0BC 9.3.1.6]

IF WOOD OR SHEET STEEL WALL STUDS
ENCLOSE THE MAIN BATHROOM IN A
DWELLING UNIT, REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE
INSTALLED TO PERMIT THE FUTURE
INSTALLATION OF A GRAB BAR IN
CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.5.2.3.

WEATHER STRIPPING SHALL BE PROVIDED
ARQUND ALL EXTERIOR DOORS EXCEPT
GARAGE DOORS. [OBC 9.6.5.6]

EA; INDEPENDENT OF OTHER EXHAUST DUCTS,

SWINGING ENTRANCE DOORS TO DWELLING
UNITS, BETWEEN DWELLING UNITS AND
ATTACHED GARAGES OR OTHER ANCILLARY
SPACES, AND DOORS THAT PROVIDE ACCESS
DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY FROM A GARAGE
TO A DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE PROVIDED
WITH A DEADBOLT LOCK WITH A CYLINDER
HAVING NG FEWER THAN 5 PINS AND A BOLT
THROW NOT LESS THAN 25 mm PROTECTED
WITH A SOLID OR HARDENED FREE—TURNING
RING OR BEVELLED CYLINDER HOUSING.
[0BC 9.6.8.3]

THE HEIGHT OF HANDRAILS ON STAIRS AND
RAMPS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 865 mm
AND NOT MORE THAN 965 mm. [9.8.7.4.(2)]

GUARDS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.8.8
AND SHALL RESIST LOADS IN CONFORMANCE
WITH TABLE 9.8.8.2.

WHERE A GARAGE IS ATTACHED TO OR BUILT
INTO A BUILDING OF RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCY,
(A) AN AIR BARRIER SYSTEM IN CONFORMANCE
OBC 9.25.3, SHALL BE INSTALLED BETWEEN
THE GARAGE AND THE REMAINDER OF THE
BUILDING TO PROVIDE AN EFFECTIVE BARRIER
TO GAS AND EXHAUST FUMES, AND
(B) EVERY DOOR BETWEEN THE GARAGE AND
THE REMAINDER OF THE BUILDING SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.10.13.15.
WHERE MEMBRANE MATERIALS ARE USED TO
PROVIDE THE REQUIRED AIRTIGHTNESS IN
THE AR BARRIER SYSTEM. ALL JOINTS SHALL
SEALED AND STRUCTURALLY SUPPORTED.
[oac 9.10.9.16(5)]

A DOOR BETWEEN AN ATTACHED OR BUILT-IN
GARAGE AND A DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE
TIGHT—FITTING AND WEATHERSTRIPPED TO
PROVIDE AN EFFECTIVE BARRIER AGAINST THE
PASSAGE OF GASES AND EXHAUST FUMES
AND SHALL BE FITTED WITH A SELF—CLOSING
DEVICE. [0BC 9.10.13.15]

FACTORY—BUILT FIREPLACES AND THEIR
INSTALLATION SHALL CONFORM TO
CAN/ULC—S610—M, "FACTORY—BUILT
FIREPLACES”. [0BC 9.22.8.1]

LAUNDRY FACILITIES OR A SPACE FOR
LAUNDRY FACILITIES SHALL BE PROVIDED

IN EVERY DWELLING UNIT OR GROUPED
ELSEWHERE IN THE BUILDING IN A LOCATION
CONVENIENTLY ACCESSIBLE TO OCCUPANTS
OF EVERY DWELLING UNIT. [9.31.4.2]

A CLOTHES DRYER EXHAUST DUCT SYSTE

M
SHALL CONFORM TO PART 6. [0BC 9.32.1.1(5)]

AN EXHAUST AIR INTAKE SHALL BE INSTALLED
IN EACH KITCHEN, BATHROOM AND WATER
CLOSET ROOM. [OBC 9.32.3.5(2)]

EXCEPT FOR CLOTHES DRYERS, EXHAUST
OUTLETS SHALL BE FITTED WITH SCREENS OF
MESH NOT LARGER THAN 15 mm, EXCEPT
WHERE CLIMATIC CONDITIONS MAY REQUIRE
LARGER OPENINGS. [OBC 9.32.3.12.(10)]

THE DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATION,
INCLUDING THE PROVISION OF COMBUSTION
AR, OF SOLID—FUEL BURNING APPLIANCES
AND EQUIPMENT, INCLUDING STOVES, RANGES
AND SPACE HEATERS, SHALL CONFORM TO
CAN/CSA—B365, "INSTALLATION CODE FOR
SOLID-FUEL—BURNING APPLIANCES AND
EQUIPMENT". [0BC 9.33.1.2]

A LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE CONTROLLED
BY A WALL SWITCH SHALL BE PROVIDED IN
KITCHENS, UTILITY ROOMS, LAUNDRY ROOMS,
DINING ROOMS, BATHROOMS, WATER—CLOSET
ROOMS, VESTIBULES AND HALLWAYS, AS WELL
AS IN BEDROOMS AND LIVING ROOMS THAT
ARE_NOT PROVIDED WITH A RECEPTACLE
THAT IS CONTROLLED BY A WALL SWITCH.
[0BC 9.34.2.2]

3—WAY WALL SWITCHES LOCATED AT THE
HEAD AND FOOT OF EVERY STAIRWAY SHALL
BE PROVIDED TO CONTROL AT LEAST ONE
LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE FOR

STAIRWAYS WITH 4 OR MORE RISERS IN A HOUSE

OR DWELLING UNITS. [OBC 9.34.2.3(2)]
A LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE SHALL BE

PROVIDED FOR AN ATTACHED, BUILT-IN OR
DETACHED GARAGE OR CARPORT. [0BC 9.34.2.6]

SECOND FLOOR

SPECIFIED DESIGN SNOW LOADS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.4.2.2.

ATTICS AND ROOF SPACES SHALL CONFORM
TO OBC 9.4.2.4.

IF WOOD OR SHEET STEEL WALL STUDS
ENCLOSE THE MAIN BATHROOM IN A
DWELLING UNIT, REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE
INSTALLED TO PERMIT THE FUTURE
INSTALLATION OF A GRAB BAR IN
CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.5.2.3.

GLASS OTHER THAN SAFETY GLASS SHALL
NOT BE USED FOR A SHOWER OR BATHTUB
ENCLOSURE. [0BC 9.6.1.4(6)]

THE MINIMUM WINDOW GLASS AREA FOR
ROOMS IN BUILDINGS OF RESIDENTIAL
OCCUPANCY OR ROOM THAT ARE USED FOR
SLEEPING SHALL CONFORM TO TABLE 9.7.2.3.

EXCEPT WHERE A DOOR ON THE SAME FLOOR
LEVEL AS THE BEDROOM PROVIDES DIRECT
ACCESS TO THE EXTERIOR, EVERY FLOOR
LEVEL CONTAINING A BEDROOM IN A DWELLING
UNIT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AT LEAST ONE
OUTSIDE WINDOW THAT CONFORMS WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS IN OBC 9.9.10.1

DIMENSIONS FOR RECTANGULAR TREADS
RISE MAX. 200 mm, MIN. 125 mm
RUN MAX. 355 mm, MIN. 255 mm

[OBC TABLE 9.8.4.1]

EVERY ATTIC OR ROOF SPACE SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH AN ACCESS HATCH WITH A
MINIMUM AREA OF 0.32 m2 AND WITH NO
DIMENSION LESS THAN 545 mm. ACCESS
HATCHES SHALL BE FITTED WITH DOORS
OR COVERS. [0BC 9.19.2.1(2)(a)]

WOOD ROOF TRUSSES SHALL CONFORM
TO OBC 9.23.13.11.

ROOFS AND OTHER PLATFORMS THAT
EFFECTIVELY SERVE AS ROOFS WITH RESPECT
TO ACCUMULATION OR DRAINAGE OF
PRECIPITATION, SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH
ROOFING, INCLUDING FLASHING, INSTALLED TO
SHED RAIN EFFECTIVELY AND TO PREVENT
WATER, DUE TO ICE DAMMING, FROM
ENTERING THE ROOF. [OBC 9.26.1.1]

CROSS SECTION

CEILING HEIGHTS OF ROOMS OR SPACES IN
RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCIES AND LIVE/WORK
UNITS SHALL CONFORM TO TABLE 9.5.3.1.
AREAS IN ROOMS OR SPACES OVER WHICH
CEILING HEIGHT IS NOT LESS THAN THE
MINIMUM SPECIFIED IN TABLE 9.5.3.1 SHALL
BE CONTIGUOUS WITH THE ENTRY OR ENTRIES
TO THOSE ROOMS OR SPACES. [0BC 9.5.3.1]

CONCEALED SPACES IN INTERIOR WALLS,
CEILINGS AND CRAWL SPACES SHALL BE
SEPARATED BY FIRE STOPS FROM CONCEALED
SPACES IN EXTERIOR WALLS AND ATTIC OR
ROOF SPACES. [OBC 9.10.16.1.(1)]

SMOKE ALARMS CONFORMING TO
CAN/ULC—S351, "SMOKE ALARMS", SHALL
BE INSTALLED IN EACH DWELLING UNIT

IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM NOT WITHIN A
DWELLING UNIT AND EACH INTERIOR SHARED
MEANS OF EGRESS AND COMMON AREA IN
IN A HOUSE [0BC 9.10.19.1]

THE MINIMUM DEPTH OF FOUNDATIONS BELOW
FINISHED GROUND LEVEL SHALL BE
IN. ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 9.12.2.2.

FOUNDATION WALL
DRAINAGE SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.14.2.1.

FOOTINGS SHALL REST ON UNDISTURBED
SOIL, ROCK OR COMPACTED GRANULAR FILL.
[0BC 9.15.3.2]

WHERE THE TOP OF A FOUNDATION WALL IS
REDUCED IN THICKNESS TO PERMIT THE
INSTALLATION OF A MASONRY EXTERIOR
FACING, THE REDUCED SECTION SHALL BE
A NOT LESS THAN 90 mm THICK, AND

TIED TO THE FACING MATERIAL WITH
MEI'AL TIES CONFORMING TO OBC 9.20.9.4.(3)
SPACED NOT MORE THAN 200 mm O.C.
VERTICALLY, AND 900 mm O.C. HORIZONTALLY.
(3) THE SPACE BETWEEN THE WALL AND
THE FACING SHALL BE FILLED WITH MORTAR.
[0BC 9.15.4.7.(1)(2)(3)]

ALL WALLS, CEILINGS AND FLOORS SEPARA

\TING
CONDITIONED  SPAGE FROM UNCONDTIONED SPACE, RISERUN AND TREAD DEPTH FOR RECTANGULAR
GROUND SHALL

THE EXTERIOR AR OR THE

BE PROVIDED WITH THERMAL INSULATION IN

CONFORMANCE WITH OBC SUBSECTION
[0BC 9.25.2.3.4.5)

STUCCO SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 200 mm
ABOVE FINISHED GROUND LEVEL EXCEPT WHEN
IT IS APPLIED OVER CONCRETE OR MASONRY.
[0BC 9.28.1.4]

ELEVATIONS

FINISHED GRADE'S PROFILE LINE IS GENERIC
AND DOES NOT REFLECT EXACT ELEVATION.

DOORS IN BUILDINGS OF RESIDENTIAL
OCCUPANCY, WHERE THE FINISHED FLOOR
ON ONE SIDE OF THE DOOR IS MORE THAN
600 mm ABOVE THE FLOOR OR OTHER
SURFACE OR GROUND LEVEL ON THE OTHER
SIDE OF THE DOOR, SHALL BE PROTECTED
BY, (a) A GUARD, IN ACCORDANCE WITH
OBC 9.8.8, OR (b) A MECHANISM CAPABLE
OF CONTROLLING THE FREE SWINGING OR
SLIDING OF THE DOOR SO AS TO LIMIT ANY
CLEAR UNOBSTRUCTED OPENING TO NOT
MORE THAN 100 mm. [OBC 9.8.8.1(4)]

SAFETY GLASS OF THE TEMPERED OR

LAMINATED TYPE CONFORMING TO CAN/CGSB

—12.1—M, "TEMPERED OR LAMINATED SAFETY

GLASS”, OR WIRED GLASS CONFORMING TO

CAN/CGSB—12.11—M. "WIRED SAFETY GLASS”

SHALL BE USED FOR ...

(A) SIDELIGHTS GREATER THAN 500 mm WIDE
THAT COULD BE MISTAKEN FOR DOORS,

B) GLASS IN STORM DOORS,

C) GLASS IN SLIDING DOORS, AND

D) GLASS IN ENTRANCE DOORS WHERE THE
GLASS AREA EXCEEDS 0.5 m2? AND
EXTENDS TO LESS THAN 900 mm FROM
THE BOTTOM OF THE DOOR. [0BC 9.6.1.4]

IN DWELLING UNITS, WINDOWS OVER STAIRS,

RAMPS AND LANDINGS THAT EXTEND TO LESS

THAN 900 mm ABOVE THE SURFACE TO THE

TREADS, RAMP OR LANDING SHALL BE

(A) PROTECTED BY GUARDS, IN ACCORDANCE
WITH OBC 9.8.8, OR

(B) BE NON—OPENABLE AND DESIGNED TO
WITHSTAND THE SPECIFIED LOADS FOR

GUARDS AS PROVIDED IN OBC 4.1.5.14
[ OBC 8.8.1(8)(a)(b)

GUARDS SHALL BE DESIGNED SO THAT NO

MEMBER, ATTACHMENT OR

UJCATED BETWEEN 140 mm AND 900 mm
FLOOR WALKING SURFACE

PROTECTE) THE GUARD WILL FACILITADE

CLIMBING [0BC 9.8.8.6.(1)]

AT

GLASS IN GUARDS SHALL BE EITHER

(A) SAFETY GLASS OF THE LAMINATED OR
TEMPERED TYPE CONFORMING TO
CAN/CGSB—12.1—M, ‘I'EMPERED OR
LAMINATED SAFETY GLASS”, OR

(B) WIRED GLASS CONFORMING TO
CAN/CGSB 12.11—M, "WIRED SAFETY
GLASS™. [0BC 9.8.8. 7]

THE MAXIMUM AGGREGATE AREA OF
UNPROTECTED OPENINGS IN EXTERIOR

WALLS SHALL
TABLE 9.10.14.4.

CONSTRUCTION OF EXPOSING BUILDING FACE

OF HOUSES SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.10.15.5.

EVERY WINDOW WELL SHALL BE DRAINED TO
THE FOOTING LEVEL OR OTHER SUITABLE
LOCATION. [0OBC 9.14.6.3]

WHERE STEP FOOTINGS ARE USED, THE
VERTICAL RISE BETWEEN THE HORIZONTAL
PORTIONS SHALL NOT EXCEED 600 mm,
AND THE HORIZONTAL DISTANCE BETWEEN
RISERS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 600 mm.
[0BC 9.15.3.9]

THE THICKNESS AND HEIGHT OF FOUNDATION
WALLS MADE OF UNREINFORGED CONCRETE
BLOCKS OR SOLID CONCRETE AND SUBJECT
TO LATERAL EARTH PRESSURE SHALL
CONFORM TO TABLE 9.15.4.2.A. FOR WALLS
NOT EXCEEDING 3.0 m IN UNSUPPORTED
HEIGHT. [OBC 9.15.4.2]

EXTERIOR FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL EXTEND
NOT LESS THAN 150 mm ABOVE FINISHED
GROUND LEVEL. [OBC 9.15.4.6]

VENTING FOR ROOF SPACES SHALL CONFORM
TO OBC 9.19.1.2.

THE UNOBSTRUCTED ROOF VENT AREA SHALL
BE NOT LESS THAN 1/300 OF THE INSULATED
CEILING AREA. WHERE THE ROOF SLOPE IS
LESS THAN 1 IN 6, OR IN ROOFS THAT ARE
CONSTRUCTED WITH ROOF JOISTS, THE
UNOBSTRUCTED VENT AREA SHALL BE NOT
LESS THAN 1/150 OF THE INSULATED
CEILING AREA. [0BC 9.19.1.2 (1)(2)]

FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN MASONRY
AND MASONRY VENEER WALLS IN
CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.20.13.3.(1).

THROUGHWALL FLASHING SHALL BE PROVIDED
IN'A MASONRY VENEER WALL SUCH THAT ANY
MOISTURE WHICH ACCUMULATES IN THE AR
SPACE WILL BE DIRECTED TO THE EXTERIOR
OF THE BUILDING. [0BC 9.20.13.3.(2)]

WEEP HOLES THAT ARE SPACED NOT MORE
THAN 800 mm APART SHALL BE PROVIDED
AT THE BOTTOM OF CAVITIES OR AR SPACES
IN MASONRY VENEER WALLS AND ABOVE
LINTELS OVER WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS.
[OBC 9.20.13.8]

A CHIMNEY FLUE SHALL EXTEND NOT LESS
THAN 900 mm ABOVE THE HIGHEST POINT
AT _WHICH THE CHIMNEY COMES IN CONTACT
WITH THE ROOF, AND SHALL EXTEND NOT
LESS THAN 600 mm ABOVE THE HIGHEST
ROOF SURFACE OR STRUCTURE WITHIN 3 m
OF THE CHIMNEY. [OBC 9.21.4.4]

THE SLOPE OF ROOF SURFACES, ON WHICH
ROOF COVERINGS MAY BE APPLIED, SHALL
CONFORM TO TABLE 9.26.3.1.

FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT .

A) ALL ROOF—WALL JUNCTIONS,

B) ALL JUNCTIONS OF SIMILAR TYPES OF
ELEMENTS, AND

(C) ALL GUARDS THAT ARE CONNECTED TO
THE ROOF BY OTHER THAN PICKETS OR
POSTS. [OBC 9.26.4.1]

WHERE SLOPING SURFACES OF SHINGLED
ROOFS INTERSECT TO FORM A VALLEY, THE
VALLEY SHALL BE FLASHED IN CONFORMANCE
WITH OBC 9.26.4.3.

AN EXTERIOR LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE
CONTROLLED BY A WALL SWITCH LOCATED
WITHIN_ THE BUILDING SHALL BE PROVIDED
AT EVERY ENTRANCE TO BUILDINGS OF
RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCY. [OBC 9.34.2.1]

BASEMENT/1st/2nd

THE MAXIMUM DEFLECTION OF STRUCTURAL
MEMBERS SHALL CONFORM TO TABLE 9.4.3.1.

COMBINATION ROOMS SHALL CONFORM TO
OBC 9.5.1.4.

é REVISIONS )

(4) 3/4"¢ BOLTS_~|
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STEEL BEAM_/

SEE PLAN

CONNECTION

WINDOWS SHALL CONFORM TO .

EAVE PROTECTION OBC 9.26.5

E; CAN/CSA—A4-4D 'WINDOWS AND

B) THE CAN/CSA—A440.1, "USER SELECTION
GUIDE TO CSA STANDARD CAN/CSA—A440—00
WINDOWS". [OBC 9.7.2]

TREADS SHALL CONFORM TO TABLE 9.8.4.1.

THE DEPTH OF A RECTANGULAR TREAD SHALL
BE NOT LESS THAN TS RUN AND NOT MORE
THAN ITS RUN PLUS 25 mm. [0BC 9.8.4.3.(2)]

RISERS SHALL BE OF UNIFORM HEIGHT IN ANY
E FLIGHT WITH A MAXIMUM TOLLERANCE

m BETWEEN THE TALLEST
IN A FUGHT, [0BC 9844(1)(0)(b)]

DIMENSIONS OF LANDINGS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.8.6.3.

THE CLEARANCE BETWEEN A HANDRAIL AND
ANY SURFACE BEHIND IT SHALL BE NOT LESS
THAN 50 mm. ALL HANDRAILS SHALL BE
CONSTRUCTED SO AS TO BE CONTINUALLY
GRASPABLE ALONG THEIR ENTIRE LENGTH
WITH NO OBSTRUCTION ON OR ABOVE THEM
TO BREAK A HANDHOLD, EXCEPT WHERE THE
HANDRAIL IS INTERRUPTED BY NEWELS AT
CHANGES IN DIRECTION. [OBC 9.8.7.5]

THE DESIGN AND ATTACHMENT OF HANDRAILS
AND ANY BUILDING ELEMENT THAT COULD BE
USED AS A HANDRAIL SHALL CONFORM TO
OBC 9.8.7.7.

ALL GUARDS WITHIN DWELLING UNITS SHALL

BE NOT LESS THAN 900 mm HIGH.
[0BC 9.8.8.3(2)]

LOADS ON STAIRS AND RAMPS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.8.9.1

THE FINISH FOR TREADS, LANDINGS AND
RAMPS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.8.9.6.

FIRE BLOCK MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO
OBC 9.10.16.3.
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SMOKE ALARMS CONFORMING TO
CAN/ULC—S351, "SMOKE ALARMS”, SHALL

AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER

BE INSTALLED IN EACH DWELLING UNIT IN
CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.10.19.

FIREPLACE INSERTS AND HEARTH—MOUNTED
STOVES SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.22.10.

ANCHORAGE OF COLUMNS AND POSTS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.23.6.2.

WALL STUD SIZE AND SPACING SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC TABLE 9.23.10.1.

STUD POSTS BUILT INTO WALLS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.23.10.7.

@ WALL PLATE
ANCHORED TO FOUNDATION
1/2°¢ ANC BOLTS

AT 6'—8" 0/C
MIN 47 INTO CONC
CROSS BRACING
[ MAX 611" C.C.

FIN 1ST FLOOR

/FOR ROOF SLOPE SEE ELEVATIONS

AS PER OBC 9.19.1.2

A

EAVE PROTECTION FOR SHINGLES AND SHAKES
TO CONFORM WITH OBC 9.26.5

PROVIDE FREE VENT AREA

ASPHALT SHINGLES (SELF—SEALED)
3/8" PLYWOOD WITH ‘H' CLIPS
ON APPROVED TRUSSES AT 24" 0/C

Vs,

CEILING JOISTS (SEE PLAN)

VAPOUR BARRIER MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM —
TO OBC 9.25.4.2. FIN 6" MIN .

ORADE WELDED TO
ALL PLUMBING FACILITIES AND SYSTEMS 4 STEEL PLATE WITH

SHALL COMPLY WITH OBC SECTION 9.31.

VENTILATION OF ROOMS AND
SPACES IN RESIDENTIAL OCCUPAN

3 1/2" DIAM ANCH BOLTS
o BLOCK OR CONCRETE
R

FOUNDATION WALL

CIES BY
NATURAL VENTILATION AND TO SELF—CONTAINED
MECHANICHAL VENTILATION SYSTEMS SERVING A

FOUNDATION / FLOOR DETAIL

HOUSE OR AN INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNIT
SHALL CONFORM TO OBC SECTION 9.32.1.1

ALL AIR—CONDITIONING SYSTEMS AND CENTRAL
HEATING SYSTEMS INCLUDING REQUIREMENTS
FOR COMBUSTION AR SHALL COMPLY WITH
OBC SECTION 9.33.

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.33.4.

ALL ELECTRICAL FACILITIES AND OUTLETS
SHALL CONFORM TO OBC SECTION 9.34.

4 FACE BRICK

AR SPACE
RIGID WALLBOARD
1/2” EXT. DRYWALL TYPE "X"
2"x6" STUDS AT 16" 0/C
1/2" DRYWALL TYPE "X

GARAGE

—

GAS—PROOF
PARTITION

RATED DRYWAL CONTINUOUS
e ACROSS INTERIOR PARTITION

4" FACE BRICK

ELEVATION / 1st

REFER TO LOT GRADING / SITE PLAN D
FOR REQUIRED NUMBER OF EXTERIOR STEPS,
DOOR BETWEEN GARAGE AND DWELLING,

1" AIR SPACE

RIGID WALLBOARD

2"x6” STUDS AT 16" 0/C
—~—— RSl 3.87(R22) INSULATION + 6 MIL

WELLING

DECK OR BASEMENT WALKOUT CONDITION.

EVERY SURFACE TO WHICH ACCESS IS
PROVIDED, FOR OTHER THAN MAINTENANCE

1/2" DRYWALL TYPE "X”
PLAN DETAIL

PURPOSES, SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A
GUARD, IN CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.8.8,
ON EACH SIDE THAT IS NOT PROTECTED BY
A WALL FOR THE LENGTH WHERE,

(a) THERE IS A DIFFERENCE IN ELEVATION

OF MORE THAN 600 mm, OR

(b) THE_ADJACENT SURFACE WI'I’HN 12 m
OF THE WALKING SURFACE HAS A SLOPE
OF MORE THAN 1 IN 2. [0BC 9.8.8.1.(1)]

fousm.mou OF EXPOSING BUILDING FACE OF HOUSES
0BC 9.10.15.5(1)

(1)
EACH_EXPOSING BUILDING FACE AND
Y EXTERIOR WALL LOCATED ABOVE

IN ACCORDANCE WITH SUBSECTION 9.10.8
(a) FOR THE EXPOSING BUILDING FACE AS A WHOLE,OR
(b) FOR ANY NUMBER OF SEPARATE PORTIONS OF
THE EXPOSING BUILDING
(2)
(a) THE LIMITING DISTANCE IS NOT LESS THAN 1.2m

(b) THE LIMITING DISTANCE IS LESS THAN 1.2m BUT
NOT LESS THAN 0.6m,PROVIDED
THAT THE EXPOSING BUILDING FACE HAS A

LINTEL SCHEDULE

L—1 = (2) LINTELS 3%"x3%"x V4"
L-2 = W8 x 18 + V4" PLATE
WL—1 = 3%"x3%"x " + (2) 2"x 8" #1 SPRUCE

WL—2 = 5°x3%"x%6"+ (2) 2"x10” #1 SPRUCE

WL—3 = 5°x3%"x %" + (3) 2"x10” #1 SPRUCE

WL—4 = 6"x3%"x%" + (3) 2"x12” #1 SPRUCE

LOAD INFORMATION

ROOF LOAD INFORMATION
SPECIFIED SNOW LOAD = 1.8 KPA.
SPECIFIED RAIN LOAD = 0.4 KPA.

FLOOR LOAD INFORMATION
UNFACTORED DEAD LOAD = 15 P.S.F.
UNFACTORED LIVE LOAD = 40 P.S.F..

FIRE RESISTING RATE OF NOT LESS THAN 45 min. OR

(c) THE LIMITING DISTANCE IS LESS THAN 0.6m,
PROVIDED THAT THE EXPOSING BUILDING FACE
HAS A FIRE RESISTING RATE OF NOT LESS 45 min.
AND IS CLAD WITH NON COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL

BASEMENT / ELEV

COLUMNS THAT SUPPORT A DECK WITH NO

INNNNNN NN

SUPERSTRUCTURE NEED NOT BE PROVIDED
WITH LATERAL SUPPORT WHERE THE COLUMNS
ARE NOT MORE THAN 600 mm IN LENGTH

V222222, 222 24

Ew1 b 38mmX89mm WOOD STlDS SP.‘CED 406mm OR

(45 min) somm THICK ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL
12.5mm TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD ON INSIDE
EXTERIOR SHEATHING AND CLADDING

AS MEASURED FROM THE FINISHED GROUND
TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE SUPPORTED
MEMBER. [OBC 9.17.2.2.(3)]

Rise for Rectangular Treads, Tapered Treads and Winders and Run for Rectangular Treads

Forming Part of Sentences 9.8.4.1.(1) and 9.8.4.2.(1)

Table 9.8.4.1.

Item (S:t(;llllm';‘n' 1 Columq 2 Column 3 Column 4 Column 5
ype Max. Rise, mm, | Min. Rise, mm, | Max. Run, mm, |Min. Run, mm,
for All Steps for All Steps for Rectangular | for Rectangular
1 Private stairst) o e
. ] air 200 125 355 255
§. Public stairs (Z 4 180 - 125 no limit 280
i Selynce stairs' _ no limit 125 355 no limit
4, Stairs to unoccupied attic sgacc“’) no lmit 125 355 no limit
g. Stairs to crawl spaces no limit 125 355 no limit
] Stairs that serve mezzanines not exceeding 20 m2 within | no limit imi
PEme g imi 125 355 no limit j

SELF—SEALING COMPOSITE MEMBRANE
CONSISTING OF MODIFIED BITUMINOUS
COATED MATERIAL

SHALL EXTEND A MINIMUM OF 2'—11" UP

THE ROOF SLOPE TO A LINE NOT LESS
THAN 11-3/4" INSIDE INNER FACE OF
EXTERIOR WALL
STARTER STRIP OF ROOF
SHINGLES REQUIRED
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", e
RITTIITTIA
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ALL DRAWINGS MUST NOT BE SCALED.

\. J

(" ARCHITECTURAL )
DESIGN INC.

56 PENNSYLVANIA AVE.
UNIT 1

CONCORD, ONT. L4K 3V9
905 660-9393

TEL
\Architect FAX 905 660—-9419 )

s

THESE GENERAL NOTES APPLY
TO THE ATTACHED PROJECT
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
ON THE ATTACHED DRAWINGS
SPECIFIC TO THE PROJECT

GENERAL NOTES

TOP OF
YWD PLATE ALUMINUM SOFFIT, FASCIA
DOUBLE WOOD PLATE J___ AND EAVESTROUGHING
AIR-VAPOUR BARRIER SOFFIT VENTED
TO BE CONTINUOUS
o
g RS| 10.56(R60) INSULATION
z L6 ML POLY V.B.
z 5/8” DRYWALL
ox
° 5
o le
& PROVE 5/8" {YPE X" DL ON BOTH
< SIDES OF STUDS WHERE WALL
s IS LESS THAN 24" FROM LOT LINE
e CONTINUOUS HEADER
FINISHED FLOOR CONTINUOUS AR BARRIER
ON 5/8" T & G AROUND HEADER OF FLOOR JOIST
ASPENITE SUBFLOOR (TYVEC OR EQUAL)
BOTTOM
FIN_2ND FLOOR PLATE 3 1/2” BRICK/STONE VENEER
~ FLOOR JOISTS (SEE PLAN) 1" AIR SPACE
N VAPOUR BARRIER ——=— TYVECK HOUSE WRAP
(JOINTS TAPED AND SEALED)
ON 1" INSULATED (R5) SHEATHING
DOUBLE 2X6 @ 16” 0.C. STUDS WALLS
WOOD WITH (R22) BATH INSULATION
9 PLATE SILL PLATE AT BOTTOM AND
o g DOUBLE PLATE AT TOP
Q 6 MIL POLY VAPOUR BARRIER
- (WARM SIDE) 1/2 GYPSUM BOARD TAPED
Z FILLED,SANDED READY FOR PAINT.
. |& PROVIDE MASONRY TIES ©16°0.C. HORZONTALLY
Q& AND 32” O.C.VERTICALLY.
| PROVIDE WEEP HOLES @30"(800mm) 0.C.
) AS PER OBC 9.25.3 AT BOTTOM OF BRICK COURSE
3 AND ABOVE ALL OPENINGS.
< PROVIDE BASE FLASHING BENEATH WEEP HOLES AND
x MIN. 6 UP BEHIND WALL SHEATHING
DWL TO BE 1/2" TYPE "X" WHERE WALL
FINISHED FLOOR IS LESS THAN/45 FROM LOT LINE
ON 5/8" T & G
ASPENITE SUBFLOOR
3/8" WEEP HOLES AT 2'—6” (800) AS PER OBC 9.25.3
N 1S FLooR BAE" TN\ AT BOTIOM OF BRICK COURSE & OVER OPENINGS
6 MIL POLY BASE FLASHING
N BENEATH WEEP HOLES AND 6"
PO (SifRE;AN) UP BEHIND WALL SHEATHING
2°x4" WOOD PLATE ) AL N
07 SILL GASKET - GRADE
1/2"¢ ANC BOLTS 12" . N
Af 68" 0/C 1°1,3-1/2
MIN 4" INTO CONC \
. RSI 3.52 (R20 c.i.) BLANKET %
© WITH 6 MIL POLY V.B. 2w
- (LAMINATED) FASTENED TO ]
POURED CONCRETE WALL 25
J1 8
o o
<
. Sl a
:: e
» ja N8
3" CONCRETE SLAB a | ™ 10" POURED CONCRETE
25 MPa AT 28 DAYS i DAMPPROOFING WITH
MAX 3" SLUMP i BITUMINOUS COMPOUND
5" GRAVEL ~.
FIN_SLAB B
I T T
4" WEEPING TILE
DoND OREAK, AS PER UNDER 6" STONE BED
CONT. WATERSTOP (BITUMEN CAULK)| 20°x6” THICK CONCRETE FOOTING
UNDER 8" THICK CONCRETE WALL
OR 22"x6” THICK CONCRETE FOOTING
UNDER 10” THICK CONCRETE WALL
CROSS SECTION (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)

DATE DRAWING NO

JAN '18
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